Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)
MN F10 001 EN <« » DOK-523E

Remote Control and Overfill Prevention Amplifier

MultiControl

EN - Instruction Manual

-
-

[ ]
Mc TECI‘II'IO'OQIES Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies




MultiControl < » General MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Further documentation on this product:

Description Order no.

MultiControl EN - Quick Guide MNF10002EN / DOK-549E
MultiControl Battery change (MC2ASE?2) SVF10001EN / DOK-544E
MultiControl Battery change (MC2HH2) SVF10002EN / DOK-550E

Documentation on the Internet;

www.fmctechnologies.com/seningttp

History

Revision Date Editor Status Description

Rev. 1.00 April 2011 RA/RL/jp preliminary - Basic edition

Rev. 1.02 November 2011 | RL/jp release - Editorial changes

. . - Editorial changes

Rev. 1.03 April 2012 RA/RL/jp release - New Basisstation (MC2BASE2)

- New ASE (MC2ASE?2)
. . - New HH (MC2HH2)

Rev. 1.04 February 2013 RA/RL/jp in process - Battery change (MC2ASE?)

- Battery change (MC2HH2)

2 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl < » General

Table of Contents (English)

Table of Contents (English) 3
1 General 7
1.1 Orientation aids for the manual ............cccii 7
2 General Installation Notes 8
2.1 SaAfEtY INSTIUCTIONS . e e e e e e e e e e 8
2.1.1 N0 (=T T I b o] (0] (=Y 1o o [ SRR 8
21.2 OPEratiNng ElEMENTS ...t s bbb s 8
2.1.3 D 1S3 o0 1T 1 SRR 8
214 Proper iNTENAEA USE ........eiiiieii et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aannrees 9
2.2 NOtes 0N iNStallation ......coooeiii i 9
2.3 General Operating LICENSE ..ot e e e e e e e e 10
3 Quick Start 11
4 Reset and train nodes 19
4.1 Reset and train node hand-held remote MC2HH2 .............cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 19
411 Reset node hand-held remote MC2HH2Z ... 19
41.2 Train node hand-held remote MC2HH2 ............cooiiiiiiiiii e 20
4.2 Reset and train node OP amplifier unit MC2ASE2 ..............cccoe e, 21
421 Reset node OP amplifier unit MC2ASE2 .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 21
4.2.2 Train node OP amplifier unit MC2ASE2........couvioiiiiiiieece e 21
5 MultiControl spare parts 23
5.1 Base station (MC2BASE2) ....cccoiiiiiiii e 25
511 CAN-DUS COMMUNICALION......eeiiiiiiiiit ettt s e e s e et e e e nbee e e s annees 25
5.2 Hand-Held remote control (MC2HH2) ..o 26
5.3 Overfill prevention amplifier unit (MC2ASE2).......ccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeeeeeee 26
54 Extension cable (MC2CABLE) ...t 27
5.5 Charging station (MC2CHARGE) ......coooiiiiiii e e 28
5.6 Antenna (MC2ANTENNA) ...t e e e e e 29
6  Operation 30
6.1 o 0 1= T 1 30
6.2 Setting functions at the MultiControl base station MC2BASE2.......................... 30
6.2.1 DIP SWItCh CONfIQUIATION ......coiiiiie e a e eeaee e 30
6.2.2 e TE YT o] o PRSP 32

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 3



MultiControl < » General MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

6.2.3 Restore the factory SEHINGS. ... e e e e e 33
6.2.4 Pairing WIFCIESS UEVICES ...ueviiii it e et e e e e s e e e e e e s e s areeae e e e e nnnnnees 33
6.2.5 Setting date AN tIME .......uiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s rrrrraaaaeaaan 33
6.2.6 AUX OUEPUL L.ttt e e skt e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s nn e e e e e e e e s s annrneeee s 33
6.2.7 Circuit board in MultiControl base station MC2BASE2 ..........ccccccccveiiiiiiieiiiieesiiieee s 34
6.3 Parameterization of MUItIFIOW ... 35
6.4 Switching output for the overfill prevention solenoid valve ...........cccccccceveeen. 36
6.5 Connection to a double meter (only in operation with MultiFlow)..................... 36
6.6 Simultaneous operation of multiple OPUS...........oiiiiiiiiiiii e 37
6.7 Connecting wired overfill ProteCtion ..........ccoviii i e 37
6.8 DeViCe 10SS AeLECTION ..ccc e 38
7 Description of functions 39
7.1 Hand-Held remote control (MC2HH2) ..., 39
7.1.1 MENU Function - | F1 | ........................................................................................................ 39
7.1.2 SHIFT FUNCHON = [ F2 |ttt 39
7.13 Motor start - [ 1] [Start J ... 39
7.1.4 MOOF StOP - [ 3] [SEOP .- 40
7.1.5 EMergency StOP - | 2 | ] STOP L oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e aeneee 40
7.1.6 Increased engine speed with “flow switch” (without MultiFlow) - [4 ][ Set+]/[6][ Set- | .40
7.1.7 Enter volume preset - [Volt | 7[9 ][ Vol Jiiiiiie 40
7.1.8 Dead-man fUNCLION = | 8 .| ...ueiiiiiiiiie it e e s annaeee s 41
7.18.1 (o]0 o1 0T o FO TSP PPPPTPPN 43
7.1.9 UNrolling the NOSE MBEI ....uveeii e a e e e aanrees 43
7.1.10 ROIING UP the NOSE FEEI.... ..o 43
7.2 Overfill prevention amplifier unit (MC2ASE) ... 43
7.2.1 OPU operating status MC2ASE2Z ..........uuiiiiiii e r e e e e s rae e e e e e e 44
7211 LED status in the charging Station ............coooiiiiiiiiii e 44
7.2.1.2 LED Status iN OPEratiON .........uuviiiiieee s iiiiiieee e e e e s cste e e e e e s s s e e e e e e s s snnn e e e e e e e e s ennnnnnnes 44
7.3 [T EY o] =T o T3 > o 45
7.3.1 Start SCreen iN MURTFIOW .......ooioiiie e e e e e s s ree e e e e e e e e anns 45
7.3.2 Preset screen in MUIIFIOW ..........oioiiiiiii et ee e 46
7.3.2.1 Preset screen on the MultiControl remote CONtrol............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiniie e 46
7.3.3 TUIN ON MEC2ASEZ ...t e e e s e e e e s e nne s 47
7.3.3.1 Start screen on the MultiControl remote CONtrol ...........coocveiiiiiiiee e 47
7.3.4 STAM AISCRAITE ...ttt e sttt e e bt e e s aabb e e e s naneee s a7
7.3.4.1 VoluME/fIOW rate diSPIAY .....uvviiiiiee i e 48
7.3.4.2 Discharge start while changing a setup Setting............ccccoviiiiiiiee e 48
7.3.4.3 Engine speed adjustment only during the discharge ..........ccccovvee i, 48
7.3.5 DISChArge N0 / PAUSE ...cooiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e ab b e e e e e e e e e e e nneeees 49
7.35.1 Pause (break) diSCharge ..........ueii i 49

4 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl < » General

7.3.5.2 DISCharge PAUSE / NG ...t e e e eas 49
7.35.2.1 ST (ST g 0 =] PSP 50
7.3.5.2.2 Pausing by the OPU (MC2ASEZ2 ) in “Stand-Alone” operation..........cccccceeeeeevevvnnnen. 50
7.3.5.2.3 Pausing by the OPU in operation with MUIFIOW ............ccooiiiiiiii e 51
7.4 PriNtiNg oo 52
7.4.1 END - Print records With MUIGIFIOW ..........cuuiiiiiiieee e 52
7.5 ENngine speed CONTIOl ... 52
7.5.1 Pulse control (DasiC SEHINGS) ....ccuvrriiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e s e e ereeeeesannnnes 53
7.5.2 R E= L] oI oo 0111 ] TSP PEPPTP 54
7.5.3 Resistance control (ODSOIELE)........couuiiiiiiiiie e 55
7.6 Interconnecting the remote control and the OPU with the base station............. 55
7.6.1 Selection of MUItICONEIOl AEVICES .........euiiiiiiiee et a e 55
7.6.2 Interconnecting the remMOote CONTIOL..........ocuiiii i 56
7.6.3 INtErconNECtiNG the OPU ........coi it e e e e e e e e e st r e e e e e e e e e sennnes 57
7.6.4 Configuration Of the base STAtioN ............ooiiiiiiiii e 57
7.6.5 Note on node NUMDBDET AlIOCALION .........eiiiiiiiiie e 57
8 Software download 59
8.1 Manual software download for the hand-held control unit and the ASE ........... 59
8.1.1 Do)V Y a1 [oT=To [ o] £=T 0 T= T = 11 To] o ISP 59
8.1.2 Software Download = Hand-held control Unit ..o 59
8.1.3 Software DOWNIOAA = ASE ......oouuiiiiiiiiiee ittt st et ee e e e snnes 62
8.2 Software replacement for the base station ..., 63
9 Brief overview of menu structure 64
9.1 Main MenU Part L ... 64
9.1.1 SEtUP MENU PAIT L .. e e e et e e e e s s s e e e e e e e 64
9.2 MaIN MENU PAIT 2 ...ttt e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e aaan 67
9.2.1 ST (B 0BV 1Y o PP RURT 67
10 Maintenance 68
10.1 o TE =T g = T o= o] = o I 68
10.2 (1= =T o= P 68
10.3 Replacing the base station circuit board (part no: 352282) .........ccccvvvveeeeinnnnnns 69
10.3.1 LOOSEN SCIEWS @NU PIUG...eeeeieeeiiiiiiiieeiie e e e e seriette e e e e e e s s sttt e e e ae e s s s snantnnereaeeesessnnnnnneeeeeessaannes 69
10.3.2 Unscrew antenna’s BNC PIUQ ......ceeeeiiiieiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e annees 70
10.3.3 Take out the Circuit DOArd UNit..........ooiiiiiiiiiie e 70
10.3.4 Replace CircUit DOArd UNIt...........c.cuiiiiiiie e e e e e e s st re e e e e e e e e s ennnes 71
10.3.5 Change label and serial NUMDET ...........uiiiii e 71
10.4 Battery change MC2HH2Z ... 72
10.5 Battery change MC2ASE?Z..........ciiiiiiiie e 74

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 5



MultiControl < » General MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

11 Abstract from ElexV (812) 76
12 Technical Data 77
12.1 Electrical specifications of the base station (MC2BASE)...........cccccivviieeiiiininns 77
12.2 Electrical specifications of the base station (MC2BASE2).............ceeeeeeieeeeeeeenn. 77
12.3 Electrical specifications of the OPU (MC2ASE2)...........ccceiiiiieiiiieiiciie e, 78
12.4 Electrical specifications of the remote control (MC2HH2) ..................ooeeeeeee. 78
13 Address and contact details 79
Appendix A.Drawings and Approvals 80
Index 81
Drawings 82
51.352259 - Basis Station for MultiControl (MC2BASE/MC2BASE2).......ccccccceeevvviiivvieeneeennn. 82
P8000005509 - Hand Held for MultiControl2 (MC2HH2) .........cccociiiiiiiieeiiee e 83
51.352342 - Overfill prevention amplifier for MultiControl2 (MC2ASE2)........cccccccevvvvvvvvnnennnn. 84
51.252496 - Ladegerat fur MultiControl (MC2CHARGE) - Englisch........ccccocvvviiiiiiiiiieneee, 85
51.352266 - Extension cable for MultiControl (MC2CABLE) .......cccvvveiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 86
E51.352253 - Antenna for MultiControl (MC2ANTENNA)......ccooiiiiiiieeee e 87
51.352291 - MultiControl Basis station outputs (MC2BASE2)........cccceeviiiiiiiiiiiie e 88
E61.352292 - Connection diagram MultiControl engine speed control to the TruckFIT
PUMP (MC2BASE2) ...ttt ettt ettt e e bt e e sttt e e s abb e e e s sabe e e e s anbneeenes 89
E61.352290 - Wiring diagram Connection with EMIS2 and MultiFlow (MC2BASE?2)............. 90
Approvals 91
EC-Declaration of Conformity MUItICONEIOl ............oeviiiiiiiiiiiiice e 91

6 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

1 General

1.1

Orientation aids for the manual

MultiControl € » General

We have provided some orientation aids so that you can easily find the

necessary information in this manual.

The information in this manual ranges from imperative safety procedures
and standardized guidelines through to concrete handling procedures
and advice. To differentiate these more easily, the information is marked

with corresponding pictograms in front of the relevant text.

These are intended not just to draw particular attention to these
passages, but also to make it easier to find the information you want.
Therefore the pictograms are symbolic of the underlying textual content.

The following pictograms are used in this manual:

Danger sign

Danger of explosions caused by easily ignited gases and liquids here.

Risk of operating fault
Actions that may damage the equipment.

Legal notice
Actions that may have legal consequences.

Working step
Concrete action statements, e.g.: “Press the <Enter> key”.

Input necessary
e.g. via numeric or function keys.

Positive response message
e.g. “The main menu now appears”

Negative response message
e.g. “If a fault message appears now...”

Background information

Short-Tip, e.g. “See more detailed information in chapter XX".

Option
Special case.

Function
Functional description.

NOTE:
indicates a special situation.

ATTENTION:
particular attention is to be paid.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MultiControl €4 » General Installation Notes MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

2 General Installation Notes

2.1  Safety instructions

Caution:
& This information must be carefully read and observed before operating
the unit.

2.1.1 Notes on Ex protection

All the components marked with the sign of & are explosion-proof
electrical equipment and safety-tested and certified.

' Caution:
+ Any interference, mechanical or electrical, is not permitted.

EX-protection regulations must be observed!

The MultiControl components (MC2BASE2, MC2ASE2, MC2HH2) are

A NOT suitable for use in hazardous areas. The OFD circuit is an
intrinsically safe circuit. Via an extension cable (MC2CABLE) the OPU
amplifier can be connected to an Al OFD sensor.

2.1.2 Operating elements

CAUTION:
Do not open the housing cover when the unit is connected to the

voltage supply!

& Work must only be carried out on the Ex-e terminals when the unit is
voltage free. National regulations must be satisfied when operating this
unit. When performing operational checks, observe the guidelines laid
out in EN 60 079-17.

2.1.3 Disposal

Disposal of batteries

The batteries in the controller should be replaced by a skilled person.
Used batteries must not be disposed of as standard domestic waste.
Ensure that all used batteries are disposed of via suitable disposal
facilities.

8 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » General Installation Notes

2.1.4 Proper intended use

£3  The remote control is used exclusively for control and monitoring of the
delivery system in collaboration with MultiFlow measuring systems on
tank trucks. The corresponding applicable safety regulations (e.g. Ex
protection) must be complied with.

9
it

Any form of use which exceeds the scope described above is deemed to
be improper use; the F. A.Sening GmbH is not liable for damages
resulting from such improper use.

&3 Proper use also includes compliance with the conditions set out by the
F.A. Sening GmbH with regard to operation, installation and
maintenance.

LJ The remote control must only be operated, serviced and repaired by
personnel who are familiar with the equipment and who have been
trained regarding the dangers involved.

€3 i you discover any signs of damage or breakage on any parts of the
system or if the system’s safe operation cannot be guaranteed for any
other reason, do not start the system or, if already in operation, shut
down the system immediately. Notify your maintenance department.

N

LJ  The F. A. Sening GmbH cannot be held liable for any damages arising as
a result of unauthorized changes to the remote control.

2.2 Notes on installation

¢ In the event of a fault, the affected assembly may only be completely
replaced. A battery change as well as installation of the device may only
be conducted by a specialist.

e All electrical devices and junction boxes must be mounted stably and with
low vibration in the driver's cab or in an electrically protected, dry housing
outside the Ex room.

e During welding work on the vehicle, the supply lines from the tanker
truck's on-board power supply to the respective electronic system must
be disconnected.

e The electrical installation must be carried out according to VDE165.

e The MultiControl overfill prevention amplifier unit (OPU) may only be
operated outside the Ex area.

e When discharging gasoline, the OPU must be connected with an
extension cable and operated outside the Ex area. The sensor circuit is
approved for zone 0. Only sensors in accordance with TRbF 511 may be
connected.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 9



MultiControl €4 » General Installation Notes MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

e When discharging gasoline, the MultiControl Hand-Held remote control
(HH) may only be operated outside the Ex area.

e The MultiControl's batteries may only be charged outside the Ex area.
Charge the batteries at temperatures above 5 °C (41 °F).

e Interruptions in the wireless connection can arise while operating the
remote control. It is therefore advisable to establish an uninterrupted line
of sight between the vehicle's antenna and the Hand-Held remote control
(HH) while discharging. If no wireless connection is established, it is very
likely that the antenna is in a "dead zone". Often it is sufficient to change
the vehicle position slightly.

2.3  General Operating License

€3  These systems conform to the fundamental requirements and other
relevant regulations of directive 199/5/EG.

€3  The radio module operates in the frequency range of 869.400 to 869.650
MHz and conforms to the "ERC Recommendation 70-03 (Edition
February 2003)".

€3 The system may be operated in all EU countries without registering,

except for Bulgaria, Greece, ltaly, Lithuania and the Republic of Slovakia
(according to Annex 1 Band | — Non Specific Short Range Devices -).

10 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

3 Quick Start

The main keys

Start

Start

y
i

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl < » Quick Start

Flashlight LED
(from MC2HH2)

Display

Function keys /
Numeric keys

Abb. 1. Remote control function keys

Key

<
2w
1

Functionality

<F1> - Setup Settings
or switch between discharge quantity
and flow rate while discharging.

<F2> - Shift function
(active 2 sec.) as well as further Setup
settings

<Numeric keys>
Change default values

<Start>

Discharge start
<SHIFT> + <Start>
Start Motor

<Stop>

1 x Pause the discharge
<Stop>

2 x End the discharge
<SHIFT> + <Stop>
Shut off the motor

<Emergency Stop>

Stop the current discharge. The motor is

disconnected.

11



MultiControl €4 » Quick Start MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Key Functionality

<Set +> Increase engine speed
<Set - > Decrease engine speed
Only possible during the discharge

S O | <SHIFT> + <AUX>
Activates the embedded function

Depending on the software version, the
volume preset taken from MultiFlow can
be changed in the “Preset menu” or

—7 M o | with the keys
| Vol. + | <Vol+> and <Vol-> in 100l steps and
with
<SHIFT > + <Vol+> and
<SHIFT > + <Vol-> in 1000l steps
2.8 & | <Dead-man> AEO Function:
== Attentiveness — Emergency — Off
e O | <Flashlight LED>
Sk For increased illumination
== <SHIFT > + <Roll up>
| (@) |
e = | Roll up the hose reel
———
D | <SHIFT > + <Unroll>
EEmisa Unroll the hose reel

<Battery charge and field strength>

STATUS of the remote control
e b U UL SRS Battery FULL +

Signal quality GOOD

<Battery charge and field strength>
STATUS of the Overfill prevention

amplifier OPU
eolmm ) ol o opyON 4
Battery FULL +
Signal quality GOOD

<Sensor-OK> -

@ " . STATUS of the overfill detector OFD
sl Wm0 OFD ATTACHED +
Sensor DRY

Introductory Information

¥~ To turn on the remote control press any key. Leic T..l
. . Multi t
The backlight automatically turns on. The Ii,erl‘ ? oroo
display will show the status symbols for battery |Ment Shift

and field strength of the remote control only if
the base station is turned on. If the base station is not turned on, the
display will show “Sening”.

12 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Quick Start

9
&3

The backlight automatically shuts off if no key is pressed for 1 minute.
The backlight is turned back on by pressing any key, without that function
being activated.

LJ  Only the keys <Emergency Stop>=== and <Deadman>ﬂ
immediately start their respective functions after being pressed.

£3  The remote control switches off if no key is pressed for 5 minutes, even if
a discharge is still active.

£3  The remote control is used to control and configure the system and to set
parameters. In addition, test functions can be carried out and printouts
can be started.

€3 The remote control constantly shows the state of charge of its own
battery as well as the OPU's battery. While discharging, the discharged
volume, flow rate as well as other information are shown.

1. MultiFlow Start screen

To start the discharge: FA Sening MultiFlow

%~ Turn on MultiFlow. uct and volume
t with <START>

& Press the <Start> key.

K1
Version5.03[5.13]EN
Seal Load Menu

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 13



MultiControl €4 » Quick Start

14

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

2. MultiFlow Preset screen

Use: Discharge preset
= ust.No.: 000000
The display changes to Product no.:>11<
the preset screen. Here Heat|n8 oil EL
the last preset entered Volume : 1000 !

appears (default 50,000L) Price Ber 100 1
EUR : 45,30

and potentially the current
hose path. Wet hose 2

Continue with ENTER
PNr. : 11

(example display)

Volume preset display on the MultiControl remote control

£3  The display of the remote control

changes to the preset screen. Preset : 50000L

Volume SHIFT

& The preset volume can be changed in = 100L steps with
the keys ::: .
&~ By activating the <SHIFT> function with reset - 511001‘.--"
<F2> = Shift
(remains active for approx. 2 seconds), Volume SHIFT
& the preset volume can be set in £ 1000L steps with
s 7 | 9
the keys EVSENE [V
“F~  The preset volume can also be directly Aot PrePsreets:etSOOOOL
entered by pressing the key
<F1> = Volume. The value is confirmed et =
with <F1> = Set (correct with <F2> = &)
&

Preset values changed on MultiControl are immediately transmitted
to MultiFlow (from software version 3.57 / 5.07 and higher).

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Quick Start

Turn on OPU

The running overfill protection amplifier OPU is connected to the
OFD connector of the tank to be filled. This puts the OFD sensor
into operation, indicated by the “Sensor OK” 2= icon.

Start screen on the MultiControl remote control

®

Use:

OFD OPU HH

The icons at the top of the display @Mm;'c'fmtz-"

provide information on: Ver. 1.00
Menu Shift

4 .l HH
&= .41 OPU
2= OFD

Remote control > turned on

Overfill prevention amplifier unit > turned on
Overfill detector > connected

The display example on the right shows the proper status for the
discharge.

Start the discharge

To start the discharge press the <Start> Vo‘:—:'me" b
1 Liter O
il key on the remote control. L/min Pause Shift

Depending on the type of control used, MultiFlow can show the
hose selection with the available hose paths. Using fully electric
control, the "hose selection" is shown in MultiFlow with the last
hose path selected. It may be necessary to select the hose path in
MultiFlow with <F1> or <F2> and confirmed with the <Enter> key.

P Itis also possible to choose the hose path and start the

. . 1

discharge by pressing <Start> %@l once more on the
handheld remote control. In this case , Pause” is shown on the
display.

When the the control type without hose path selection has been
chosen, the discharge starts immediately.

By default, the volume discharged is shown.

By pressing <F1> during a discharge, the current flow rate is
shown. Pressing it again brings back the volume display
(switching function).

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 15



MultiControl €4 » Quick Start MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

5. Discharge end / pause

Use:
& By pressing <Stop> the discharge CoOER gl
. . Volume
can be interrupted at any time before the |riter 1278
preset quantity has been reached. L/min Pause Shift

“Pause” is shown in the display.

P Discharge can be resumed by pressing <Start>
more on the remote control (still using the same preset).

» Pressing <Stop> irrevocably ends the discharge.

© After reaching the preset volume the e ——
discharge is interrupted and “Pause” |Volume 50000

. . Liter
appears in the display. L/min Pause Shift

P Pressing <Stop> irrevocably ends the discharge.
OR >

© The overfill protection activates. The P ———
symbol 4l «OFD WET” appears in |Volume 21934

. . Liter
the display and the status “Stop” iS |n/min Stop Shift

shown.

P Pressing <Start> g5ez= changes the status to “ Pause”.

P If the OFD sensor unlocks again, the discharge can be resumed
with <Start>.

. 3 B .
P Pressing <Stop> irrevocably ends the discharge.

(i
"'-n) Up until software version 1.11, discharge A0 Rl

-
is ended with the <Stop> paats button, . 123Z8ft
laii’ ause ab

il

in subsequent versions the <F1>
button.

P If the relevant parameters have been set on the MultiFlow, the
print-out starts automatically.

6. Further information

Motor Start / Stop

£3  The motor is started and stopped with the functions ,Motor Start”
and ,Motor Stopp“. The “Motor-Start” output terminal is active as
long as the <Start> key is pressed. After pressing ,Motor Stop*“ the
output terminal is active for 5 seconds.

16 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Quick Start

& <SHIFT> + Sé,t - Motor started

" <SHIFT> + m - Motor stopped

Emergency stop

& The key <Emergency stop> triggers an emergency stop.
The discharge is halted and the motor is stopped.

Dead-man function (optional)

& Time monitoring is started simultaneously with the start of the
discharge. This time monitoring is continuously reset by pressing
the dead-man key =

£N

LJ  If the key isn't pressed within 30 seconds,
an optical warning is issued. Then the user must press the dead-
man key within 10 s to turn off the warning and restart the time
management. If the 10 s elapse without pressing the dead-man
key, then there will be a force stop of the discharge.

)
EHI
i

P The discharge can be resumed by pressing <Start>

7. MultiControl overfill prevention amplifier unit

£3 The OPU is a circuit amplifier of the overfill
prevention .

LJ  The OPU has a push button which switches the
device on and off. It automatically switches itself
off if no OFD sensor (overfill detector sensor) is
detected for a long period of time.

LJ The OFD sensor in the tank is operated with an
intrinsically safe circuit. Depending on the state
of the OFD sensor, a fill release is issued for the
equipment to be filled.

&  The OPU must not be operated in Ex-areas.
£3 Whenthe OPU is placed in the charging station , all LEDs remain

off for a few seconds. During this time the charge state of the
batteries is tested. Afterwards various states can be shown.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 17



MultiControl €4 » Quick Start

18

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Meaning of the LED states in the charging station:

> . OFF (LED is not lit)
P GREEN:  Battery is fully charged
» RED: Battery is charging

» RED + GREEN:
An error has occurred:
1.) Battery error
2.) Temperature too high
3.) Temperature too low (under 5° C [41°F])

Meaning of the LED states in operation:

> : ON

» GREEN: OFD Sensor DRY

P When the green LED is blinking,
the OFD sensor is being heated
up

» RED: OFD Sensor WET

P Function error has occurred:

- restart OPU

When working under unfavorable working
conditions or if the wireless connection is

insufficient, the OPU can be attached with
an extension cable.

Plug the running OPU into the connector
on the tank to be filled with the OFD plug. This warms up the OFD
sensor and puts it into operation. This is shown by the remote
control indicator “Sensor OK = . As long as the sensor is DRY,
there is no overfill. The OPU sends a release signal to the base
station and the green LED is illuminated. As soon as the OFD
sensor becomes wet, the discharge is stopped and the red LED is
illuminated.

If the connection to the base station is interrupted during a
discharge due to a bad signal, the discharge is halted as well.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Reset and train nodes

4 Reset and train nodes

FMC Technologies £ 1rs e omoH
Basisstation / Base Station
MultiC ontrol
Wersorgung / Power Supply =
24 WDC (15 ... 30V)
MV-Ausgang f Output
12V 420mA The node number is
Solid State-Ausgange / Cutputs displayed on the si_de of the
24" 300mA base station housing.
Ty, -20° .
ani “2015 . 48070 3 The node number follows
TEILE-NR.: MC2BASE2 ¢ the letters, in this
-] .
—_— NAD533 < - example: 533

4.1 Reset and train node
hand-held remote MC2HH2

Hand-Held remote control (HH) Base station
MC2HH2 MC2BASE?2

4.1.1 Reset node hand-held remote MC2HH2

P Put the hand-held MC2HH2 remote into the charging station and
check the charging status.
—> Take out the hand-held remote,
-> press and hold the <5> button.

P Keeping <5> pressed, put the remote back into the docking station.

P Once the backlight goes out, release the <5> button.
- As soon as the light goes on again, press and hold the <5> button
until the light goes out.
- Release the <5> button.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 19



MultiControl <4 » Reset and train nodes MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

P Once the sand dial appears on the display, remove the MC2HH2 from
the charging station.

» Now the node has been reset to “1”.

41.2 Train node hand-held remote MC2HH2

P Press the buttons <7> and <8> on the hand-held remote MC2HH2
simultaneously until the password query appears.

» Enter Password: 1234

20

& The display shown to the left appears ; ggE
3 BASE
P Press button <1> for HH (hand-held remote 4 ESC
control)
@ i HH ID1
Now the display for ID entry screen appears. o Do
OK CANCEL
& Entry ID:
» ID =Type 1 (or old nodes)
(for older devices MC2HH: also ID 2)
- acknowledge with <OK>
» ID1 = New node from BASE
- acknowledge with <OK>
» ID2 = Repeat new node
- acknowledge with <OK>
(If the entry is incorrect, the cursor returns to “ID")
(=p ;
Leave the menu by pressing <ESC 4>.
Control on the screen: ( - _al )
MultiControl
Correct ID 1.00
Meni Shift
- J
Incorrect ID ( | )
SENING
N\ J

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Reset and train nodes

4.2 Reset and train node
OP amplifier unit MC2ASE?2

Hand-Held remote control (HH) OP amplifier unit (OPU)
MC2HH2 MC2ASE2

4.2.1 Reset node OP amplifier unit MC2ASE2

P Put the OP amplifier unit MC2ASEZ2 into the charging station and
check the charging status.
- Remove OPU.

P Press and hold the red ON button
-> until the yellow LED lights up.

P While pressing the ON button, put the OPU into the charging station.
- If the yellow LED light goes out, release the ON button.

P Once the yellow LED lights up again,

- press the red ON button once more until the yellow LED goes out.
- Release the ON button.

P All the LEDs light up for a few seconds. In the end, the red LED
should be the only one remaining lit.

» Remove OP amplifier unit MC2ASE2 from the charging station.

P In older OP amplifier MC2ASE
-> again into the charging station and
—> take out check state of charge.

P Switch on OP amplifier unit MC2ASE?2.
- The yellow LED lights up.

P Now the node has been reset to “1”.

4.2.2 Train node OP amplifier unit MC2ASE2

» The hand-held remote control is necessary in order to train the nodes.
Press the buttons <7> and <8> until the password query appears.

P Enter Password: 1234

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 21



MultiControl <4 » Reset and train nodes MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

& ; ; . 1 HH )
The following display appears: > nes

Lpe . 3 BASE

P Press <2> for OP amplifier unit (OPU / ASE) 4 ESC )

(= ; ASE ID )
Now the display for ID entry screen appears. Aer 11
ASE ID2

& Entry ID: OK CANCEL J

» ID =Type 1 (or old nodes)
- acknowledge with <OK>

» ID1 = New node from BASE
- acknowledge with <OK>

» ID2 = Repeat new node
- acknowledge with <OK>

(Unlike the MC2HH2 ID entry, when an incorrect entry is made, the
cursor does NOT jump back to the ID field in this case)

(i
'“-) . X...X" appear in the display after the entry is X..... X
acknowledged

IMPORTANT !
The green LED on the OPU needs to flash up briefly.

&7 If the attempt to train the node is unsuccessful, increase the distance
between hand-held remote control MC2HH2 and OP amplifier unit
MC2ASE?2 and try again.

& Leave the menu by pressing <ESC 4>.
& Control on the screen: ( - al i )
MultiControl
Correct ID: Ver. 1.00
Meni Shift
_ J
¥~ |ncorrect ID: g -l )
MultiControl
Ver. 1.00
Meniu Shift
_ J

22 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

5 MultiControl spare parts

] 3
]
ety L L L
Base station
MC2BASE?2

Charging station
MC2CHARGE?2

OP amplifier unit (OPU)
MC2ASE?2

MultiControl € » MultiControl spare parts

Antenna
(without cable)
MC2ANTENNA

Hand-Held remote control (HH)

MC2HH2

Battery Pack MC2HH2

&

e Base station

e Hand-held remote control (HH)
¢ OP amplifier unit (OPU)

e Charging station

e Antenna

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

Battery Pack MC2ASE2

Complete system

The MultiControl system is comprised of the following components:

Part no. MC2BASE?2
Part no. MC2HH2

Part no. MC2ASE2

Part no. MC2CHARGE
Part no. MC2ANTENNA

23



MultiControl € » MultiControl spare parts MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

e OPU extension cable Part no. MC2CABLE

e 3 m antenna feeder line Part no. MC2AC3

e 5m antenna feeder line Part no. MC2AC5

e Battery Pack MC2HH2 Part no. 352323

e Battery Pack MC2ASE2 Part no. P8000005635

&  The system is constructed for operation in the license-free
869 MHz band.

& The base station, part no. MC2BASE? is the follow-up to the base
station model part no. MC2BASE. New features include a cable
connector to the overfill prevention amplifier unit, as well as device
loss detection.

&> The Hand-Held remote control (HH) with part no MC2HH2 also is
the successor to the MC2HH. The new version is equipped with an
LED flashlight function.

& And the Overfill prevention amplifier unit (OPU) Part No. MC2ASE?2
is the successor of MC2ASE and has an internal antenna.

& The Overfill prevention amplifier unit (OPU) has a push button
which switches the device on and off. It automatically switches
itself off if no OFD sensor (overfill detector sensor) is detected for a
long period of time.

&> The OFD sensor in the tank is operated with an intrinsically safe
circuit. Depending on the state of the OFD sensor, a fill release is
issued for the equipment to be filled.

24 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl €4 » MultiControl spare parts

5.1 Base station (MC2BASE?2)

.. LJ  The base station is intended for installation in the driver's cab and
- can be installed there in any position. It is not necessary for it to be
accessible to the driver. When used with a MultiFlow, connect the
A base station to the MultiFlow over a CAN-bus.
» £3  The base station evaluates the signals from the remote control and

the OPU and controls the overfill prevention actuator. Another

function, which also works indirectly on the overfill prevention
Fig. 2: Base station actuator, is the dead-man function

(AEO function: Attentiveness - Emergency - Off).

LJ  Aside from the safety functions (overfill prevention, dead-man
function), other functions are available at the base station
depending on manufacturer of the vehicle's electronics. Using the
remote control you can select the functions described in chapter
7.1 "Hand-Held remote control (MC2HH2)" / page 39. If a
MultiFlow is installed as a counter, then the functions described in
chapter chapter 7.3 "Discharge start" / page 45 may also be
selected.

51.1 CAN-bus communication

LJ  The CAN-bus connection between MultiFlow and MultiControl is
established as soon as the preset screen is called up on MultiFlow.
When the connection between both devices is established,
MultiControl will also show the preset screen.

€3 When discharging is finished, MultiControl returns to it's start
screen.
£

LJ  In connection with a MultiFlow version 3.57 [3.59] or 5.02 [5.07] or
higher, MultiControl can print setup, logbook and device
Information. This is only possible when MultiFlow is in idle mode.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 25



MultiControl < » MultiControl spare parts MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

5.2 Hand-Held remote control (MC2HH2)

£3  The remote control consists of a 4 line LCD display and a keypad
with 14 keys. To turn on the remote control press any key. The
backlight automatically turns on. The display will show the status
symbols for battery and field strength of the remote control only if

the base station is turned on. If the base station is not turned on,
the display will show “ Sening”.

€3 The backlight automatically shuts off if no key is pressed for 1
minute. The back light is turned back on by pressing any key.

¥

4

5

£

g

g
%
\_

. £3  The remote control switches off if no key is pressed for 5 minutes,
Fig. 3: Remote control . . o :
even if a discharge is still active.

£3  The remote control is used to control and configure the system and

to set parameters. In addition, test functions can be carried out and
printouts can be started.

GWG _ASE HB
R E—— €3  The remote control constantly shows the state of charge of it's own
MultiControl battery as well as the OPU's battery.
Ver. 1.00
Meni Shift A

LJ  While discharging, the discharged volume, flow rate as well as
other information is shown.

GWG = OFD = Overfill Detector
OPU = Overfill Prevention amplifier unit
HH = Hand-Held remote control

5.3  Overfill prevention amplifier unit (MC2ASE?2)

£3 The OPU is a circuit amplifier of the overfill prevention to which
PTC overfill sensors as per TRBF 511 can be connected
(thermistors, hereafter referred to as OFD sensors).

LJ The OPU has a push button which switches the device on and off.

It automatically switches itself off if no OFD sensor (overfill detector
sensor) is detected for a long period of time.

LJ The OFD sensor in the tank is operated with an intrinsically safe
circuit. Depending on the state of the OFD sensor, a fill release is
issued for the equipment to be filled.

Fig. 4. OPU A The OPU may not be operated in Ex-areas.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » MultiControl spare parts

LJ  When the OPU is placed in the charging station , all LEDs remain
off for a few seconds. During this time the charge state of the
batteries is tested. Afterwards various states can be shown.

FMIC Teche

Saning® Mult Control

€3 Meaning of the LED states in the charging station:

. OFF (LED is not lit).
e GREEN: Battery is fully charged.
Fig. 5: OPU LEDs e RED: Battery is charging.

RED + GREEN:  An error has occurred:
1.) Battery error.
2.) Temperature is too high.
3.) Temperature is too low
(under 5° C [41° F].

€3 Meaning of the LED states in operation:

. ON (OPU is on).

o If the orange LED blinking, there is no radio
transmission to the base station.

e GREEN: OFD Sensor DRY.

. The OFD sensor is being heated.

e RED: OFD Sensor WET.

. Function error has occurred

- restart OPU.

5.4  Extension cable (MC2CABLE)

€3  when working under unfavorable working conditions or if the
wireless connection is insufficient, the OPU can be attached with
an extension cable. For example, if the connectors are hard to
access, if there's a poor wireless connection to the vehicle or the
connector is mounted on the roof.

LJ  The extension cable must be used if the OFD sensor is placed in
an explosive area zone 1, in order to operate the OPU outside of
this area.

»

Fig. 6: Extension cable

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 27



MultiControl €4 » MultiControl spare parts

28

5.5

Fig. 7: Charging station

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Charging station (MC2CHARGE)

LJ  The charging station should be installed in the driver's cab so that
it is easily accessible to the driver.

€3  If the remote control and the OPU are not needed, they should be
placed in the charging station. The internal batteries will be
automatically charged.

LJ  In combination with the MultiControl base station part no.
MC2BASE 2 is a device loss detection available. The switch output
(see terminal assignment) is activated as soon as at least one of
the two devices is no longer located in the charging staion. This
output is then deactivated again once both devices are located in
the charging station.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

5.6 Antenna (MC2ANTENNA)

The antenna should be fastened as high as possible on the vehicle. An
ideal location would be, for example, in the middle of the roof of the

driver's cab.

directionality.

€3  The transmitter used is a low power transmitter in L
the 869 MHz band.

o |
€3  To emit the maximum output at the antenna, the
antenna cable should be as short as possible.

Fig. 8: Antenna fap!

LJ  The following antenna feeder lines are available
- cable length 3 m, part no:
MC2AC3 (recommended length)
- cable length 5 m, part no:
MC2ACS5 (maximum length)

€3  When installing the antenna cable, take care that it doesn't cross other

cables.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

in a forward left

MultiControl € » MultiControl spare parts

Ensure a good grounding plate and a good

connection. The separation from vertical metal ﬁ
surfaces should be as great as possible, at least
70 cm (28"). There will always be a certain
directionality with a particular vehicle. For example,
an antenna mounted on the right tail of a vehicle
(passenger car) will

When installing the antenna base take the utmost care that it has a good
ground connection. No plastic or other non-conductive material may be
used as a mounting plate.

29



MultiControl € » Operation MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

6 Operation

6.1 Montage
The following points must be considered when installing the overfill
prevention;

e |If possible, the base station should be installed in the driver's cab and
should be placed so that the antenna can be connected with the 3 m
or 5 m antenna cable.

e The charging station must be easily accessible to the driver, so that
devices can be easily taken out and put back.

e The housing of the base station must also be connected to the
vehicle's chassis with a grounding wire.

e The antenna must be installed as far as possible from other antennas.

o |If cables are laid to explosion protected devices, the installation must
be in compliance with VDE 165.

e The cables may not be damaged or kinked during installation.
e The wire ends must be terminated with wire terminators.

e When connecting the speed control to the vehicle's electronics,
MultiControl's connections and the connected load must be compared
to the vehicle's electronics. Otherwise damages to the vehicle's
electronics and/or to the base station's electronics can occur. Also .

e In “Stand alone” operation (without MultiFlow) the solenoid valve
which is needed to drive the OPU's actuator can be directly connected
to the corresponding switching output with 12V/420mA.

6.2  Setting functions at the MultiControl base
station MC2BASE?2

Several basic settings must be set through DIP switches on the base
station's circuit.

6.2.1 DIP switch configuration

&> Die Position der DIP-Schalter auf der Platine see chapter 6.2.7 "Circuit
board in MultiControl base station MC2BASE2"/ page 34.

30 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Fig. 9: Base station open

DIP switch SW1

The terminating resistance for the CAN-bus can be set with the DIP
switch SW1. If the Multi-Control is located at the end of the CAN-bus, DIP
switches no. 1 and 2 must be switched ON.

This is equivalent to: CAN-bus closed.

Example: MultiFlow <= MultiControl

If MultiControl is not located at the end of the CAN-bus, then DIP
switches no. 1 and 2 must be switched OFF.
This is equivalent to: CAN-bus is not closed.

Example: MultiFlow €<-> MultiControl €-> EMIS2

DIP switch SW1 table:

CAN-bus DIP switch SW1 DIP switch SW1
terminating no.1 no. 2

YES ON ON

NO OFF OFF

DIP switch SW2

DIP switch SW2 no. 1 is the setup switch. In the OFF position, setup is
disabled. In order to make setup changes using the remote control, DIP
switch no. 1 must be moved to the ON position (see the following table).

DIP switch no. 2 has the following function:

P During the installation of download software, the DIP switch must be
switched to “OFF” to activate a software download to the remote
control or to “ON” to activate a software download to the OPU.

P In normal operation, DIP switch SW2 no. 2 must be switched to
“OFF".

DIP switch SW2 table:

DIP switch SW2 DIP switch SW2

Setup no. 1 no. 2
disabled OFF OFF
released ON OFF
Remote control

software OFF OFF
download

OPU software

download OHF ol

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl € » Operation

31



MultiControl € » Operation MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

" DIP switch SW3

The control of vehicles from SCANIA presents a special case concerning
engine speed control. For series 4 vehicles, the control variant
“resistance control” must be switched on and at the DIP switches SW3
no. 1 and no. 2 must be switched to the OFF position. All other Motor
Management Electronics (MME) of various manufacturers are driven by
pulse control or ramp control. For this, the DIP switch SW3 no. 1 and 2
must be switched to the ON position.

DIP switch SW3 table:

Resistance DIP switch SW3 DIP switch SW3
control no. 1 no. 2
Yes OFF OFF
No ON ON
lf-.- B .
1 All further settings are carried out on the remote control.

6.2.2 Password

€3 The password can only be changed in the setup menu if DIP switch SW2
no. 1 is set to ON.

ﬁ M M 13 1
€3  The current password is shown as asterisks “*****" The new password
will be shown in clear text when it is entered.

€3  Atfter the password has been saved, DIP-switch SW2 no. 1 must be set

back to OFF.

€3  The default password is “111111" and can be changed as desired. In
addition, the system has a master password. This unchangeable master
password is “304288” and is always accepted, even if the original
password has been changed!

N

GLJ  Only the parameters “Language” and “date/time” are password
protected. To change a setup parameter, DIP switch SW2 no. 1 must be
set to ON.

32 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Operation

6.2.3 Restore the factory settings

£3  The menu item “Reset” is only available if DIP switch SW2 no. 1 is set to
ON. The reset request must be confirmed twice before it is carried out. If
DIP switch SW2 no. 1 is set to OFF, then settings can not be restored to
factory defaults.

& Wireless connection parameters are not be reset with the other settings!

6.2.4 Pairing wireless devices

3 itis possible to replace individual devices of the MultiControl system.
New devices can be integrated with a special menu item from the remote
control. This is described in chapter 7.6.2 "Interconnecting the remote
control" / page 56.

6.2.5 Setting date and time

In “Stand alone” operation

With this type of operation, date and time can only be modified on the
MultiControl remote control. The menu item “Date / time"* is password
protected (depending on DIP switch SW2 no. 1 on the circuit board of the
base station BASE). The settings are changed directly through the menu
of the Multi-Control remote control.

In operation with MultiFlow

In operation with a MultiFlow, MultiControl takes the current time and
date settings from the MultiFlow. This happens automatically while a
connection is being established between the devices. The date and time
can be shown on the MultiControl, but they cannot be changed.

& |If there are (2) MultiFflows in the system, the MultiControl synchronizes
Date and Time with the MultiFlow that the CAN node number “1”
has.The date and time settings from MultiFlow 2 are only accepted if the
date and time information from MultiFlow 1 have never been received
before, but as soon as values can be received from MultiFlow 1,
MultiControl synchronizes with the parameters of MultiFlow 1.

6.2.6 AUX output

€3 The switching characteristics of the AUX output can be defined in System
Setup. Sensing and switching characteristics can be selected here.
&

If the <AUX> key is pressed, while the status of the <SHIFT> key is
active, the status of the AUX output changes. If the sensing
characteristics are configured, the AUX output only remains enabled

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 33



34

MultiControl €4 » Operation

6.2.7

DIP switch SW1
CAN bus terminating

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

while the button is being pressed. If the switching characteristic is
activated, the status of the AUX output only changes whenever the
<AUX> key is pressed (while the <SHIFT> state is activated).

Circuit board in MultiControl base station MC2BASE2

PowerON-LED DIP switch SW2 DIP switch SW3

Setup + special functions Resistance control

Connector K201

Connector K101 Connector K104 Connector K105
Antenna LEDs
1. LED -> resistance control ON
2. LED -> Set - ACTIVE

3. LED -> Set + ACTIVE

Abb. 10: DIP switches on the base station circuit board
MultiControl MC2BASE?2

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

MultiControl € » Operation

6.3  Parameterization of MultiFlow
In order to use all the functions of MultiControl, MultiFlow must be
parameterized accordingly. The following settings must be set or
checked.

T Al parameters, which must be changed have been underlined.
Parameter 3.1.6.6.1 must be set according to use. After changing the
parameters, MultiFlow must be turned off and back on again.

Param. Name Factory Meaning
default ()
3.1.6.1 Global node no. 1 MultiFlow node number (address) when using
multiple devices on the CAN-bus. Must be set to 1 for
the first MultiFlow, 2 for the second MultiFlow in a
double meter, etc..
3.164 Remote control
3.164.1 Use remote control lja Activation of the optional remote control
(0 no)
3.1.6.4.2 Remote control 0 Node number of the remote control's base station, if
nodes the remote will be used.
3.1.6.5 Overfill prevention
3.16.5.1 Transmission interval | 18 (s/10) Repetition rate of the overfill prevention signal. If the
signal fails to appear, discharge is stopped with an
OP error.
3.1.6.5.2 OP nodes 0 Overfill prevention base station node number, if
overfill prevention was activated under 3.1.8.8.
3.1.6.6 Dead-man switch
3.1.6.6.1 Use dead-man lja Activation of the optional control key. (dead-man key).
(0 no)
3.1.6.6.2 Transmission interval | 18 (s/10) Repetition rate of the control signal. If the signal fails
to appear, discharge is stopped with dead-man error.
3.1.6.6.3 Dead-man nodes 0 Monitoring device base station node number, if the
monitoring device was activated.
3.1.8.8 Overfill prevention Wireless Does the overfill prevention control monitoring:
overfill No There is ho monitoring,
prevention MultiFlow is not part of
(No) the overfill prevention
chain.
Frequency input An OPU with frequency
output is used.
Switch input An OP with switching
output is used.
Wireless overfill The OP signal is
prevention transmitted to MultiFlow
via a wireless signal and
base station.
g The status of the CAN-bus as well as the correct operation of the remote

control can be checked in MultiFlow in the menus “4 - Service” and

“3 - Diagnosis”.

Further information can be found in the MultiFlow handbook.

All functions such as printing or direct preset are only available as of

version 3.57 [3.59] or 5.02 [5.07].

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

35



MultiControl € » Operation MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

6.4  Switching output for the overfill prevention
solenoid valve

& The switching characteristics of the output for the overfill prevention
solenoid valve can be defined using parameter 'AS valve control' in the
Vehicle Setup:

> "No":
The solenoid valve output for the overfill prevention is not switching.

P "Yes. Directly".

The overfill prevention solenoid valve output is switched as soon as
delivery has been enabled by the ASE.

P "Yes, Start/Stop":

The overfill prevention solenoid valve output is switched as soon as
delivery has been enabled by the ASE and this has also been started
by pressing the <START> key on the manual control panel or
MultiFlow.

LJ  In operation without MultiFlow, the output is used to switch the solenoid
valve for the function of overfill prevention. The output is switched as long
as the base station receives the fill release from the OPU.

9
it

If the overfill prevention function is taken over by an attached MultiFlow,
the output will still be switched. For example, the output can be used as a
release indication and to drive the OP solenoid valve and for driving a 12
volt control light. The output is switched directly or when discharge is
started in MultiFlow, depending on the setting.

£3  The correct use of the solenoid valve is described in the wiring diagram
(see attachment).

P The electrical parameters are:
voltage 12V / current, max. 420 mA

6.5 Connection to a double meter
(only in operation with MultiFlow)
&»” When connecting a double meter to a base station, each MultiFlow is
assigned its own CAN-bus node number (see chapter 6.3

"Parameterization of MultiFlow" / page 35), which must be registered in
MultiControl network setup.

€3 When discharge is started at one of the two MultiFlows, the OPU is
automatically assigned to it. As a result, the OPU is blocked for the

36 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

6.6

6.7

9
&3

second MultiFlow. If there is an attempt to start a discharge at the second
MultiFlow, a warning is immediately generated. No discharge may be
started which requires overfill prevention. Discharge at the second meter
may only proceed after discharge at the first meter has finished. Then the
OPU is automatically assigned to the second meter.

Simultaneous operation of multiple OPUs

If multiple OPUs are to be operated simultaneously, this must first be
arranged with our service department.

Connecting wired overfill protection

In addition to the wireless overfill prevention system, a wired overfill
prevention system can also be connected to the frequency input (see
terminal assignment) of the base station (MC2BASE?2).

When wired and wireless overfill prevention system are operated in
parallel to one another, the changeover occurs automatically. The wired
overfill prevention system can only be used when the wirless overfill
prevention system is switched off. Simultaneous operation of both overfill
prevention systems is not possible for safety reasons. A status of this kind
appears on the display of the manual control unit in the form of a
corresponding symbol.

In cases where wired as well as wireless overfill prevention systems are
used simultaneously in conjunction with a GWG sensor, or if a GWG
sensor was connected while the wired overfill prevention system is turned
on, the user must define clearly which overfill prevention system should
be used.

In such cases, in order to use the wireless overfill prevention system,
both overfill prevention systems first need to be disconnected from the
connected GWG sensors and the wireless overfill prevention system then
needs to be restarted once more. Now it can be reconnected to the GWG
sensor. However, if on the other hand, the wired overfill prevention
system is used, the wireless overfill prevention system must be switched
off. The connection between the wired overfill prevention system and
GWG sensor must then be interrupted once and then re-established.

When using the wireless overfill prevention system, the battery and field
strength symbols will appear on the display on the manual control panel.
If a GWG sensor was connected to the wireless overfill prevention
system, the tank symobls for an empty and/or a full tank (@ [ )
are also displayed. When using the wired overfill prevention system, no
symbols initially appear on the display of the manual control panel. An
empty tank symbol is only displayed after connection of a PTC overflow

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl € » Operation

37



MultiControl € » Operation MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

sensor and after enabling by the wired overfill prevention system. If no
Enable signal from the wired overfill prevention system is present (e.g.
‘tank full'), no tank symbol is displayed.

P

For safety reasons, simultaneous operation of both overfill prevention
systems is not possible.

L,;.

During an ongoing delivery operation, it is not possible to switch between
wired and wireless overfill prevention systems.

B>

Wired FMC overfill prevention systems for use in the hazard class Al:

e ASE

(i
""-) This function is only available in conjunction with a MC2BASE2 base
station.

The measuring systems are designed for flow measurements of
highly flammable and flammable liquids (hazard classes Al and
Alll) on tank trucks. Sparks and naked flames must be strictly
avoided.

6.8 Device loss detection

£3  The MultiControl base station is capable of monitoring whether the
manual control panel and AS amplifier are located in the charging station.
Signaling occurs by means of the appropriate switch output (see terminal
assignment).

£3  The switch output is activated as soon as at least one of the two devices
is no longer located in the charging staion. This output is then deactivated
again once both devices are located in the charging station.

(i
""-n) This function is only available in conjunction with a MC2BASE2 base
station.

38 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

7 Description of functions

7.1 Hand-Held remote control (MC2HH2)

see "The main keys" / page 11

7.1.1 MENU Function -

e LJ  <F1> calls up the <Menu> function and the menu selection screen

Mlirltic°1n%ro°1 appears in the display. The MultiControl menu can only be called up if a

N < Shift discharge is not taking place and there is communication between
MultiControl and MultiFlow.

Mt e €3  The function labels in the display above the <F1> and <F2> keys are only
1-Setup 2-Time visible if the functions are available. However, the <Shift> function is
3-Dead-man 4-Log . . .

Back More available outside the menu in most cases.
7.1.2 SHIFT Function - | F2|
—_— & <F2> activates the SHIFT function. The current SHIFT status is shown in
Ha i control the display as follows. When the function is deactivated it is shown in
Menii Shift lowercase “Shift” and when activated in uppercase “SHIFT". If for
example: <Shift> + <Vol+> should be pressed, that means that first the
— <Shift> key should be pressed and then the <Vol+> key, never both at
—F2 the same time.
[t
E = “a
) ie uppercase unction is only active for max. 2s. The time perio
&3 b SHIFT function is only active f 2s. The ti iod
is automatically lengthened by 2 s in the preset screen as soon as the
keys <Vol.+> or <Vol.-> are pressed. In all other cases, the SHIFT
function is deactivated as soon as a valid function is carried out or when
the <Shift> key is pressed again.
7.1.3 Motor start - Start
| — L — | The motor is started by pressing <Shift> + <Start> one after the other.
| otart | The “Motor-Start” output terminal K3 1/2 is active as long as the <Start>

key is pressed. The motor always starts in idling speed. Previously
configured engine speeds are not saved.

& Adischarge can begin independent of motor status.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 39



MultiControl €4 » Description of functions

40

7.1.4
7.1.5
7.1.6
ETE2
| w5 S Ser §
Ertemnemr =
el +
6
Set -
7.1.7
4 I
Preset : 50000L
Volume Shift
J
( - )
Preset : 51100L
Volume SHIFT
& J

&

-
L.

&

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Motor stop -

The motor is stopped by pressing <Shift> + <Stop>. The “Motor stop”
output terminal (see terminal assignment) is always active for 5 seconds.
This ensures that the contact remains safely closed until the motor comes
to a standstill, even in an emergency situation.

Emergency stop -

The key <Emergency stop> “ triggers an emergency stop.
Essentially, the result is the same for the discharge as pressing the
normal <Stop> key, but additionally the motor is stopped.

Increased engine speed with “flow switch”

(without MultiFlow) - [4][ set+] /] 6][ Set-]

If the “flow switch” - input terminal (see terminal assignment) activated,
engine speed can be increased with <Set+> and decreased with <Set->.
The engine speed is changed as long as the keys <Set+> or <Set-> are
pressed. If this input is not activated, the motor runs at idling speed.

When the motor is started, engine speed begins at the idling value. No
previous “Set+/-" settings are stored.

The motor may be stopped at any time. The engine speed does not have
to be reduced by pressing the <Set-> key.

Enter volume preset -
|7 || vol.+ |/|9 || Vol.- |

The appropriate settings must be made in MultiFlow for the discharge.
After pressing the <START> key on MultiFlow, the MultiFlow display
changes to the preset-screen with the defined standard preset volumes
(for example: 50.000L).

The display of the remote control changes to the preset screen.

The preset volume can be changed in = 100L steps with the keys:

we 9
P <Vol+> Evmes und <Vol->

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

OR
7 %~ in + 1000L steps by activating the <SHIFT> function with
Vol. + <F2> = Shift
(remains active for approx. 2 seconds) with the keys:
9 P <Vol+>
Vol. -
[ e— 7 Brief overview:
o <Vol+> - Preset + 100L
e <Shift> + <Vol+> - Preset + 1000L
e <Vol-> - Preset — 100L

e <Shift> + <Vol-> - Preset — 1000L

Preset F” The preset volume can also be directly entered by pressing the key
Cur.Preset : 50000L <F1> = volume The value is confirmed with
Set <- <F1> = Set (correct with <F2> = &)

(as of MultiFlow Version 3.57 [3.59] or 5.02 [5.07])

|||||‘“|
I
M
]
I

|
S

Preset values changed on MultiControl are immediately transmitted to
MultiFlow.

7.1.8 Dead-man function -

Aol s al €3  If connected to a MultiFlow, then a discharge is prepared, e.g. the entry of
Volume the preset volume is activated. Further operation can then take place at
Liter HH ID ) . . . e ta]
L/min Pause ~ Shift the manual terminal. The discharge is started with the <Start> gh=eg key

and the countdown for the dead-man time begins.

Sért €3 Time monitoring is started simultaneously with the start of the discharge.

This time monitoring is continuously reset by pressing the dead-man key.
e €3 When the dead-man function is activated, messages are regularly sent
ﬂ from MultiControl to MultiFlow during discharge to trigger the internal
——— ey .
dead-man timer.
€3 In operation without MultiFlow (“Stand-Alone” installation) the discharge

is started either by pressing <Start> Eﬁ (“yes, Start/Stop”) or

through an OPU release (“yes, direct”), depending on the parameter
“OP valve control”. This also activates the dead-man key and time
management runs.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 41



MultiControl < » Description of functions MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

<Stop> sf’;p key or in emergencies with the <Emergency stop>

key.

@& <Dead-man> Start the discharge with AEO “ Stand-

Alone”

Start the discharge with AEO and
& <Start> MultiFlow
& <Dead-man> Reset dead-man warning signal
&= <Stop> Stop the discharge

Stop the discharge,

&~ <Emergency stop> Switch off the machine

& The dead-man function can, according to the SETTING, be adjusted as
follows:

» NO

e Dead-man function is not needed.

» YES

o |If the key isn't pressed within 30 seconds, an optical warning is
issued. Then the user must press the dead-man key within 10 s to
turn off the warning and restart the time management. If the 10 s
elapse without pressing the dead-man key, then there will be a
force stop of the discharge. Finally, the discharge can resume by

i g ciuies |
pressing the <Start> [ge=eg Start or dead-man key.

P Yes, with bypass

e With this function activated it's possible to discontinue the dead-
man function for one discharge.

Main Menii £3 The bypass of the dead-man function can be activated in the dead-man
1-Setup 2-Time menu. Turning off MultiControl automatically deactivates it!
3-Dead-man 4-Log
Back More

P Alogbook entry is made when the bypass is activated. This entry is
made with a timestamp and shows the duration of the bypass. As of
version 3.57 [3.59] or 5.02 [5.07], logbook data can be printed through
MultiFlow.

P In systems without MultiFlow, the logbook entries can be reviewed in
the logbook menu of the remote control.

42 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

7.18.1 Logbuch
In the logbook menu entries about dead-man bypassing can be checked.
Log 1
14.04.2011 11:34
bypass ON

€3  In addition, the reset of the logbook and changes the radio nodes to the
base station are recorded in the logbook.

£3  As of version 3.57 [3.59] or 5.02 [5.07], this log book data can be printed
through MultiFlow.

7.

H

9 Unrolling the hose reel

To unroll the hose reel, no discharge may be active. The keys <SHIFT >
+ <Unroll> must be pressed one after the other. The “Unroll” output
terminal (see terminal assignment) is active as long as the <Unroll> key
is pressed.

7.1.10 Rolling up the hose reel

To roll up the hose reel, the discharge must be finished. To roll up the
=== hose, the keys <SHIFT > + <Roll up> must be pressed one after the
I other. The “Roll up” output terminal (see terminal assignment) is active
as long as the <Roll up> key is pressed.

j
©

7.2 Overfill prevention amplifier unit (MC2ASE)

€3 Plug the running OPU into the connector on the tank to be filled with the

OFD plug. This warms up the OFD sensor and puts it into operation. This

is reported to the remote control indicator “Sensor OK” =| . As long

as the sensor is DRY, there is no overfill. The OPU sends a release signal
to the base station and the green LED is illuminated. As soon as the OFD
sensor becomes wet, the discharge is stopped and the red LED is
illuminated.

& Also see chapter 7.2 "Overfill prevention amplifier unit (MC2ASE)" / page
43.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 43



MultiControl €4 » Description of functions

FMC

Saning® MulCantrol

7.2.1

44

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

OPU operating status MC2ASE?2

The OPU's operating status is displayed with 3 LEDs. After the amplifier
is turned on by pressing the <ON> key, these LEDs show the status in
the charging station and in operation as follows:

LED status in the charging station

When the OPU MC2ASE?2 is placed in the charging station, all LEDs
activate for a few seconds. During this time the charge state of the
batteries is tested. Afterwards, various conditions can be displayed.

Meaning of the LED status in the charging station:

LED —
(color / function ) Status Description
Power OFF LED doesn't illuminate
GREEN continuously g
State of charge ON Battery is fully charged
RED continuously . .
State of charge ON SRS EENEE

1. Battery error
RED + GREEN continuously 2. Temperature too high
Function error ON 3. emperature too low

(under 5°C [41°F])

LED status in operation

In operation, the OPU is plugged into the tank to be filled with the OFD
plug.

Meaning of the LED states in operation:

LED

( color / function ) Status Description

continuously

ON MC2ASE2 turnd ON

Power No wireless connection to the

BLINKS base station possible.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

conti el OFD sensor DRY

ON
GREEN
Sensor Sensor is being prepared for
BLINKS operation, warming to be ready
for the discharge
continuously OFD sensor WET
ON maximum fill level reached
RED
High fill level .
BLINKS Function error has occurred and

the MC2ASE2 must be restarted

£3  If the MC2ASE2 is separated from the OFD sensor for more than 2
minutes, it will automatically shut off.

€3 If the wireless connection to the base station is paused during the
discharge, then for safety reasons the discharge will be paused.
£3  So that the current fill status can be regularly reported to MultiFlow, the

following conditions must be met:

1. The CAN-bus connection between MultiFlow and MultiControl must be
established.

2. The MC2ASE?2 is connected to the tank to be filled with the OFD plug.
This is reported on indicator “ Sensor OK” T

3. Itis not compulsory to establish a wireless connection from the remote
control to the base station. The remote control is just a control.

7.3 Discharge start

7.3.1 ('D Start screen in MultiFlow

F  Turn on MultiElow

Product and volume
select with <START>

Create report

with <PRINT> ®”  Press the <START> key.
Change

settings with <F3>
Ready
Selt test 0K
Seak OK!
Version

3.56[3.57]DE
Seal Stock Menu

[ F1| (F2_ I

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 45



MultiControl €4 » Description of functions

46

7.3.2

Discharge preset |

Product no.: >11<

Heating oil EL
Volume: 50000 ¢
Price per 100 ¢

incl. VAT € 87,65

Continue with START

7321

Preset : 50000L

Volume Shift

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

@ Preset screen in MultiFlow

T The display changes to the preset screen. Here the last preset

entered appears (default 50,000L) and potentially the current hose
path.

Preset screen on the MultiControl remote control
The remote control's display changes to the preset screen.

P The preset volume can now be entered in the MultiControl remote
control's preset screen.
see chapter 7.1.7 "Enter volume preset -

7 \Vol.+ /El "/ page 40.

These new preset values are immediately transmitted to MultiFlow.

New MultiFlow software is needed for this function (as of version 3.57
[3.59] or 5.02 [5.07]).

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

7.3.3 @ Turn on MC2ASE2

The running overfill protection amplifier OPU is connected to the OFD
connector of the tank to be filled. This puts the OFD sensor into operation

and heats it. This is reported at the “Sensor OK” 2 indicator.

7.3.3.1 Start screen on the MultiControl remote control

The icons at the top of the display provide information on:

&= OFD
= il OPU Overfill prevention amplifier unit ->turned on
= a4l HH = Remote control ->turned on

Overfill detector -> connected

OFD OPU HH

Comm al T The figure shows the proper status for the discharge.
MultiControl

Ver. 1.00
Menu Shift

7.3.4 @ Start discharge

==k BN N &~ 1o start the discharge press the <Start> =5 key on the remote control

b
1]

Volumen ) ] . ——

Liter 0 or directly in MultiFlow.

L/min Pause shift

[cxiae g gt

| Start | Also, the MC2ASE2 must send a fill release signal to the base station

and the green LED must illuminate.

s g ionin |
demam . wm_al )| & If the <Start> gR=m® key is pressed on the remote control or in MultiFlow

AS : Tank voll without fill release from the MC2ASE2, the following status signals are
possible:

e OP:Not ready
e OP:Full

e OP:No communication

After a fill release is issued, the discharge can begin by pressing the

<Start> g:! key.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 47



MultiControl < » Description of functions MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

& Depending on the type of control used, MultiFlow can show the hose
selection with the available hose paths. Using fully electric control, the

"hose selection” is shown in MultiFlow with the last hose path selected. It
Selection: may be necessary to select the hose path in MultiFlow with <F1> or <F2>
1 U d : ;
2 Full hose and confirmed with the <Enter> m key.
3 Empty hose (P)
4 Empty hose (S)
5 Bypass
Up Down ---

Ao mm al mmat ) 7 IN the control type without hose path selection, the discharge starts

Volumen immediately.
Liter O Y
L/min P Shift . . _— .
mn Tewee : €3  After MultiFlow registers the beginning of product flow, MultiControl

displays its discharge screen.

7.34.1 Volume/flow rate display

By default, the volume discharged is shown.

Co el .l & By pressing <F1> during a discharge, the current flow rate is

L/min
277 shown. Pressing it again brings back the volume display (switching
Volume Pause Shift

function).
(T
[ = |
LS 1
[ |
=
7.3.4.2 Discharge start while changing a setup setting
& If a discharge is started through MultiFlow while MultiControl is in the
settings setup, MultiControl will leave the menu without saving and
change to the discharge preset.
7.3.4.3 Engine speed adjustment only during the discharge

€3  Aiter the motor is started, engine speed adjustment is activated. Now the
base station can set the engine speed with the vehicle's engine
electronlcs The engine speed is raised or lowered with the keys

6 <Set+> _-.ﬂg;‘. and <Set->
Set -

2 o
it

& The engine speed adjustment can not exceed the preset parameters of
the engine electronics.

48 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

& see chapter 7.1.6 "Increased engine speed with “flow switch”
(without MultiFlow) - | 4 | | Set+ |/ E | Set- | " / page 40.

7.3.5 @ Discharge end / pause

7.35.1 Pause (break) discharge

e & The discharge can be interrupted at any time by pressing

Z‘:t:’:e 8 <Stop> 1x [%48l or ended by pressing <Stop> 2x iw.-. before the
L/min Pause  Shift preset volume is reached.

“Pause” or “Stop” appears in the display, respectively.

P After pausing, the discharge can be restarted by pressing

<Start> sé,t on the remote control. (with the same preset)

P After pressing <Stop> EE2¥¥ twice, the discharge is irrevocably
stopped and can not be restarted.

©  Atter reaching the preset volume the discharge is interrupted and

Co o al  Eal “Pause” appears in the display.

neer. 50000

L/min Pause sShift » Pressing <Stop> L1 irrevocably ends the discharge.
OR >
7.3.5.2 Discharge pause / end

©  The overiill protection activates. The symbol ds OFD WET” appears

dm Wb -l in the display and the status “Stop” is shown.

Volume
Liter 21934 s o s |
L/min  Stop Shift P Pressing <Start> B3oia changes the status to “Pause”.

P If the OFD sensor unlocks again, the discharge can be resumed with

<Start> .

. 3 . .
P Pressing <Stop> 5 irrevocably ends the discharge.

£3  MultiControl's discharge screen is automatically left as soon as discharge
end is signaled by MultiFlow.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 49



MultiControl < » Description of functions MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

7.35.2.1 Reenter preset

& g the discharge was interrupted, a new discharge can be entered on
MultiFlow or via the remote control. The preset screen is shown as soon

""""""""" as an additional volume is enabled for an interrupted discharge in
Product no: >11<
Heating oil EL MultiFlow by pressing the <F1> key.
Volume: 50000 ¢
Price per 100 ¢
incl.VAT € 87,65

Continue with START
PNr: 11

7.3.5.2.2 Pausing by the OPU (MC2ASE2) in
“Stand-Alone” operation

LJ  In this operational mode, MultiControl assumes the switching function for
the OP solenoid valve (,output 1“, see terminal assignment). The
switching characteristic depends on the parameter "AS valve control" in
the vehicle setup setting.

& An additional solenoid valve regulates the discharge with" the
<Start> f: and <Stop> ==—-—'== keys.
To induce the discharge, the following steps must be followed:
ol . ak P The OPU (MC2ASE2) is plugged into the connector of the tank to be
DISCHARGE filled. This puts the OFD sensor into operation and heats it. This is
Shife reported at the “Sensor OK” ™ indicator.
P All steps for the beginning of the discharge must be completed at the
Start flow meter.
. . 1) .
—a—] » The discharge is started through” the remote control with the
Eade X sl
| Sfop | <Start> e key.
St ety
P The discharge can be paused or stopped at the end of the discharge
or as needed by pressing the <Stop> keyl’.
A af . al P After reaching the preset volume discharging is interrupted and
Z:t:';_‘e 50000 “Pause” appears in the display.

L/min Pause Shift e
P Pressing <Stop> e irrevocably ends the discharge®.

DAt “OP valve control“ = Yes, Start/Stop
At “OP valve control* = Yes, Direct = the output is started directly from the
OPU.

50 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

£9
e o6 R ol uJ

e 21934

L/min Stop Shift

v '1- -t B &
riter 21934

L/min Stop Shift

—

v tl::l - sl b
mter 50000

L/min Pause Shift

If the discharge is interrupted by the OPU (MC2ASE2 ) because the
maximum fill volume has been reached, the red LED “OFD sensor WET"
will illuminate on the OPU (MC2ASE2 ) and corresponding information

appears on the display of the remote control. The symbol L
“OFD WET” appears in the display.

P If the OFD sensor unlocks again, the discharge can be resumed with

<Start>

» Pressing <Stop> irrevocably ends the discharge.

The discharge must also be ended at the flow meter.

Pausing by the OPU in operation with MultiFlow

If the discharge is interrupted by the OPU because the maximum fill
volume has been reached, the red LED “OFD sensor WET" will
illuminate on the OPU and corresponding information appears on the
display of the remote control.

This information is transmitted to the base station and MultiFlow. The
discharge will be interrupted by the OP solenoid valve or by MultiFlow
within 2.5 seconds.

» The symbol d== < OFD WET” appears in the display and the status
“Stop” is shown.

P If the OFD sensor is only briefly dampened by foam, the discharge

can be resumed by pressing the <Start>

P The discharge can be paused or stopped at the end of the discharge

3w |
or as needed by pressing the <Stop> EiH key.

P After reaching the preset volume, discharging is interrupted and

“Pause” appears in the display.

T
> Pressing <Stop> gacm irrevocably ends the discharge.

If the wireless connection to the base station is paused during
discharging, then for safety reasons discharging will be stopped.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 51



MultiControl < » Description of functions MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

7.4  Printing
7.4.1 END - Print records with MultiFlow
Eretlas iae €3 The following information can be printed from the print menu :
1-Setup 2-Log
3-Devices P MultiControl setup
Back
» Logbook by number or date
P Device info / Software versions of the individual devices
P Follow the directions on the display in each sub-menu.
£3 A print job can be started via MultiControl. This is only possible when
MultiFlow is in idle mode.
N

LJ  Due to differing system-dependent printer allocation times, there is no
time out of the print job to MultiFlow on MultiControl's side. If the user
wishes to cancel the print job, this must be done manually.

& If there are (2) MultiFlows in the system, MultiControl selects MultiFlow 1
for printing.

7.5 Engine speed control

Engine speed control can take place in various ways:

e Pulse control
e Ramp control

¢ Resistance control

£3  The connection from the base station to the motor management controller
(MME) can vary according to vehicle manufacturer. The base station
wiring for various vehicle manufacturers is shown in diagram 51.352291 /
page 88 and 61.352292 / page 89.

3 tis only possible to change the engine speed with <Set+> or <Set-> if
the motor has already been previously started. When the motor is started,
the engine speed begins at the idling value. No previous “Set+/-" settings
are stored. The motor may be stopped at any time. The engine speed
does not have to be reduced by pressing the <Set-> key.

("}) A change in the rotational speed is only possible while the motor is
running. To achieve this, the motor can be started by actuating <SHIFT>
+ <Start> via the manual control unit. The MultiControl does not receive
any feedback from the vehicle ECU about the motor started by using the
ignition key. To be able to change the rotational speed in such cases as
well, its base station must be notified once by pressing <SHIFT> +
<Start> via the manual control panel.

52 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

(‘*1) In normal cases, the motor speed is lowered automatically to idle speed
as soon as a delivery operation is stopped. A delay time can be specified
using the parameter "Delayed rotating speed reduction” which is located
in the Vehicle Setup. If the value is >0s, the automatic engine speed
reduction does not commence until this specified delay has strted after a
delivery interruption.

7.5.1 Pulse control (basic settings)

LJ  With pulse control, each pulse raises (SET+) or sinks (SET-) the engine
speed by an amount set in the motor management electronics (MME).

n/min,

Leerlauf
+3malx
+X -X
+X X
+X X
Leerlauf
x wird in der Motorelekironik
von DaimierChrysler eingestell
t

Set+/Set- !
Set+ Set+ Set+ Set- Set- Set-
0 H 1 H 2 H 3 H 2 1 0

Fig. 11: Diagram of pulse control

£3  If avalue of 50 rpm per pulse is set in the motor management electronics
(MME) and the current engine speed is 600 rpm, each pulse of SET+
raises the engine speed first to 650 rpm, then to 700, etc. and with SET-
back to 650 rpm and then 600.

£3  So that MultiControl can operate correctly, the values set in the MME for
the PTO must be applied to the MultiControl control. The value, which
specifies how long a pulse must wait before is recognized as valid by the
MME, is also important. Typical values for the pulse length are between
350 ms and 500 ms.

Example:

Values from the Motor Management Electronics (MME), which
must be applied in the MultiControl Setup
see chapter 9 "Brief overview of menu structure" / page 64.

Pulses from idle to maximum: 8

Min. pulse length: 350 ms

change / pulse 50 rpm

min. speed: 600 rpm Calculation: 1000 — 600 -3
max. speed: 1000 rpm aicuiation: 30 =

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 53



MultiControl €4 » Description of functions

54

9
it

9
&3

7.5.2

&

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Optionally, MultiControl either sends a single pulse, i.e. a single pulse is
sent for each key press of <SET+> or <SET->.

Or a pulse repetition, i.e. pulses are sent as long as the keys <SET+>
or <SET-> are pressed.

P But only the number calculated by MultiControl in “pulses from idle
to maximum®.

If a limitation in the pulses transmitted by the MultiControl can be waived,
this can be configured in Vehicle Setup with the help of the "Unlimited
pulse control" parameter.

P If this parameter is set to "Yes", MultiControl continues to transmit
pulses for as long as one of the <SET+> and/or <SET-> keys are
being pressed.

Ramp control

With ramp control, engine speed is raised (SET+) or lowered (SET-) as
long as the corresponding key is pressed.

n/min.

Leerlauf _J__
+3mal t

_/

DieDrehzahlanderung ist
von der Impulsléange t
Leerlauf abhangigt S

t wirdiin der Basisstation
eingestellt
Set+/Set-

t t] t t t t
0 Set+| | |Set+| 2 |Set+ 3 Set-| 2 |Set| 1 [Set-| O

Abb. 12: Diagram of ramp control

A value must be set in the MME which states the grade. The grade
defines the value by which the engine speed should be raised or lowered.
If this value is set to 100 rpm per second, the engine speed will be raised
by 100 rpm steps each second. If the current engine speed was 600 rpm
and the <SET+> key was pressed for 4 seconds, then afterward the
engine speed would be 1000 rpm.

This value must be selected carefully so that no damage is caused
to the motor, gearbox and pump.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

7.5.3

7.6.1

=]

+
+
hil

Voi. +

PASSWORD

If the <Set+> |/ <Set-> keys are pressed for a long time, the
corresponding output is only active for the maximum “seconds from idle
to maximum” calculated by MultiControl.

Resistance control (obsolete)

To use resistance control, the DIP switch SW3 must be set according to
see chapter 6.2.1 "DIP switch configuration" / page 30. Then, in
principle, control works the same as with pulse control. However, in this
case, for each pulse, resistances are switched parallel to a norm
resistance (see also diagram 51.352291 / page 88).

Interconnecting the remote control and the OPU
with the base station

So that the individual MultiControl devices can communicate with one
another, they must be interconnected in a wireless network and each
must receive a common unigue node number.

The base station receives a unique node number at the factory
which corresponds to its serial number.

Warning:

This node number may NOT be changed. In addition, this base station
may only be assigned one OPU and one remote control to ensure safe
operation and so that the MultiControl systems can't influence one
another.

Selection of MultiControl devices

1. In order to interconnect the MultiControl devices, the keys <7> and
<8> must be pressed simultaneously on the remote control. After
approximately 5 seconds “Password” appears on the screen.

2. The password
p ,1234“ must be entered.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl € » Description of functions

55



MultiControl < » Description of functions MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

56

3. After successful entry, a selection of devices appears which can be

interconnected:
1 HH > HH (key <1>)
2 OPU
Pl » OPU (key <2>)
il » BASE (key <3>)

(node number may N O T be changed !!)
» ESC (key <4>)

& The corresponding device can be selected with the keys <1> and <2>
and with <4> = ESC the operation is aborted. The key <3> = (BASE) is
only implemented for F. A. Sening service personnel!

7.6.2 Interconnecting the remote control

1. The current node number of the remote control must be entered in the
line “ID” and confirmed with the key <F1> = OK. With new machines,
CANCEL the remote control has the node number “1”.

o
~
HHH
Ooo
N R
|

ll
m
i
Il
it

NOTE:
@ If the wrong node number is entered in the field “ID” it will not be
accepted and the field remains empty.

2. The new node number, which corresponds to the node number (serial
number) of the base station is now entered in the field “ID1” and
confirmed with <F1>.

3. The new node number is repeated in the field “ID2” and confirmed
with <F1>.

4. fthe entry is correct, the remote control will permanently inherit the
node number entered.

5. Pressing <4> = ESC leaves the menu.

r— 6. If the interconnect was successful, the start screen as well as field

MultiColntorool strength and battery status will be shown on the remote control.
Ver. o

Menu Shift

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Description of functions

Interconnecting the OPU

This process is identical to that of the remote control.

. The current node number of the OPU must be entered in the line “ID”
and confirmed with the key <F1> = OK. With new machines, the OPU
has the node number “1”.

. The new node number, which corresponds to the node number (serial
number) of the base station is now entered in the line “ID1“ and
confirmed with <F1>.

. The new node number is repeated in the line “ID2” and confirmed
with <F1>.

NOTE:
To confirm that the OPU has accepted the new node number, the green

LED will flash briefly. Flash the LED NOT, this process must be

repeated!

4. The OPU permanently inherits the node number entered.

5. Pressing <4> = ESC leaves the menu.

6. If the interconnect was successful, the start screen as well as field

& s = _af
MultiControl

strength and battery status of the OPU will be shown on the remote
control.

Configuration of the base station

This menu item is only implemented for F. A. Sening service personnel!

Note on node number allocation

The reallocation of wireless node numbers underlies high security
measures. Interruptions of wireless transmission can cause the
reallocation to not be carried out. In such cases, the reallocation must
possibly be carried out as described in a different location.

If the node numbers used for the OPU or remote control are no longer
available, both devices can be set back to a defined node number.

P In this case, download mode must be started on the device in
guestion, as described in chapter . In order to prevent an unwanted
update, the base station must continue to use the application
software.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 57



MultiControl < » Description of functions MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

P As soon as download mode is started on the OPU or remote control,
the node number of the affected device is automatically changed to

“ 1” X

» To leave download mode, the device in question must be again be
briefly connected to the charging station.

P Afterwards it can again be operated as usual. The node number can
now be changed from the value “1” to the preset node number of the
base station (= serial number).

€3  In version<1.10 (remote control) or 1.13 (OPU) is the node number,
contrary to the previous node number is set to "2" back.

- NOTE:
@ All devices of the MultiControl system must receive the same node
number!

58 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl < » Software download

8 Software download

8.1 Manual software download for the hand-held
control unit and the ASE

8.1.1 Download preparation

For the download, the base station needs a microcontroller with a special
download software for hand-held control unit and ASE needed. If
necessary, this will be provided by F. A. Sening Service.

8.1.2 Software Download = Hand-held control unit

1. Switch the base station OFF.
If the base station is mounted in a vehicle, make sure that the engine
is off and the MultiFlow is located in the default display.

2. Open the cover on the base station.

DIP switch SW2 microcontroller (MCU)

IN 536V OUT 5.0/ 1

iz

sly I I
nnmmm"-’w’»ﬁf‘&-’w {‘_{] e
4
s %

R W e

LED’s

1. LED -> Resistance control ON
2. LED -> Set - ACTIVE
3. LED -> Set + ACTIVE

Fig. 13: MCU and LEDs on the base station PCB

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 59



MultiControl < » Software download MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

3. Replace the microcontroller
with an MCU with the
download software!

P Use a special extraction tool for on the PLCC- and SOJ-
sockets. The two hooks fit into the slots of the socket and reach
under the component. Pressing on the pliers pulls the chip
evenly and safely out of the socket.

4. To download the hand-held control unit software, DIP switch SW2
i No. 2 must be in the OFF position!

5. Switch the base station back ON.

e The base station indicates that it is ready to download when the
green resistance control LED (No.1) is permanently lit.
SENING 6. Switch the hand-held control unit ON.

7. Press the <5> button on the hand-held control unit and hold the
button down.

8. Insert the hand-held control unit into the cradle WHILE holding down
the <5> button as long as the backlighting is switched ON. It takes

about 10s.
9. As soon as the backlighting is switched OFF, release the <5> button.
10. Now wait for the backlighting to switch back ON by itself, and again
W press button <5>.

11. Hold down the button until the backlighting switches OFF.

12. When the bootloader software required for the download is
launched, the display on the hand-held control unit will show a
progress indicator for a few seconds while the device prepares for
the download.

2 13. The display on the hand-held control unit shows an hourglass g

“W indicating that the device is ready for the download. As soon as the
download begins, a progress indicator is displayed (which runs over
two levels).

14. During the download, the green resistance control LED (No. 1) on
the base station flashes at a 1s interval. Irregular flashing of the LED
indicates a wireless transmission error. A download may not be
possible at the current location in this case.

60 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

X X X
4 N
P
o J
( -l )
MultiControl
Ver. 1.00
Menii Shift
o J

@

15. The base station indicates the end of the download process with a
constantly lit green "Set+" LED (No. 2).

16. When the download is complete, the hand-held control unit
automatically switches OFF.

17. Switch the hand-held control unit back ON.
The display briefly shows 3 "X".

18. Switch the base station OFF.

If you do not need to perform any additional downloads, replace the
microcontroller containing the download software with a
microcontroller containing the latest software version for the base
station.

19. Now switch all devices back ON.

20. The node number of the base station is not changed by a successful

download.

21. After the download, the hand-held control unit automatically has a
node number of "1".

22. Now set the same node number as the base station on the hand-
held control unit. This is equivalent to the serial number of the base
station. (see chapter 8.2 "Software replacement for the base
station" / page 63)

& If another download is necessary, repeat the process from point 6
onward.

&7 If the download was successful and the correct node number has
been assigned, the hand-held control unit will now start as usual.

NOTE:

During the download, the node number of all devices involved is
automatically set to "2". In hand-held unit versions <V1.10, an
incomplete download can lead to the number of all nodes or individual
involved devices remaining at the value “2”. This should be considered
when any problems occur during the re-allocation of the node number.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl € » Software download

61



MultiControl € » Software download

8.1.3

FME rechnologic

Saning® MultiContre

62

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Software Download = ASE

1.

14.

15.

Switch the base station OFF.
If the base station is mounted in a vehicle, make sure that the
engine is off and that the MultiFlow is set to the standard display.

Open the cover on the base station.
(see chapter 8.2 "Software replacement for the base station" /
page 63)

Replace the microcontroller with an MCU with the download
software!

To download the ASE software, DIP switch SW2 No. 2 must be in
ON position.

Switch the base station ON. The base station indicates that it is
ready to download when the green resistance control LED (No.1) is
constantly lit.

Switch the ASE ON and hold down the ON/OFF button. After a short
time the yellow LED is lit. Keep holding down the ON/OFF button.

Now insert the ASE into the cradle AND keep holding down the
ON/OFF button while the yellow LED is lit (for about 10 seconds).

As soon as the yellow LED is switched OFF, release the ON/OFF
button.

Now wait until the yellow LED lights again by itself and press the
ON/OFF button again.

Hold the button down again until the yellow LED goes OFF.

. Then release the ON/OFF button.

After a few seconds, all three LEDs start to flash for some time.
Finally, only the red LED is lit.

The ASE is now in programming mode. As soon as the download
starts, the green LED on the ASE starts to flash at a 1s interval.

During the download, the green resistance control LED (No. 1) on
the base station flashes at a 1s interval. Irregular flashing of the LED
on the ASE or base station indicates a wireless transmission error. A
download may not be possible at the current location in this case.

The base station indicates the end of the download process with a
constantly lit green "Set+" LED (No. 2).

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

8.2

16. When the download is finished, the ASE will switch OFF.

17. Switch the ASE back ON.
The green LED lights up briefly.

18. Switch the base station OFF.
If you do not need to perform any additional downloads, replace the
microcontroller software (as in point 3) with the current software
version for the base station.

19. Now switch all devices back ON.

20. The node number of the base station is not changed by a successful
download.

21. After the download, the ASE automatically has a node number of
" 1u .

22. Using the hand-held control unit, set the ASE to the same node
number as the base station. This is equivalent to the serial number
of the base station.

& If another download is necessary, repeat the process from point 5
onward.

& If the download was successful and the correct node number has
been assigned, the ASE will now start as usual. The hand-held
control unit now displays the ASE symbols (battery, field strength).

NOTE:

During the download, the node number of all devices involved is
automatically set to "2". In hand-held unit versions <V1.10, an
incomplete download can lead to the number of all nodes or individual
involved devices remaining at the value “2". This should be considered
when any problems occur during the re-allocation of the node number.

Software replacement for the base station

If you only want to replace the base station software, you only need to
replace the microcontroller in accordance with Section chapter 8.1
"Manual software download for the hand-held control unit and the
ASE" / page 59. If you want to install new software on all the devices, first
follow the procedure referred to in Section chapter 8 "Software
download"” / page 59. Following this you need to replace the
microcontroller as described above.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl € » Software download

63



MultiControl €4 » Brief overview of menu structure MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

9 Brief overview of menu structure

£3  The MultiControl menu can only be called up if the MultiControl is in idle
mode and there is no communication between MultiControl and
MultiFlow.

£3 Ifa discharge is started through MultiFlow while MultiControl is in the
menu, MultiControl will leave the menu without saving and change to the
preset screen.

LJ  Changes to the vehicle setup can only be made with the engine off.

9.1 Main Menu Part 1

9.11 Setup Menu Part 1

Main-Menu
1-Setup 2-Time
3-DeadMan 4-Logbook
Back More¢
1 - Setup-Menu
Se tup 1-System 2-Comp.
(part 1) 3-Network 4-Truck
Back More
1 . 1- m Setup System Setup System
Sys te Serial Number: Serial Number:
(display example) 111111
ext Chang|set <
Setup System Setup System
Language: Sprache:
English English
Next Change|Set Nex{
Setup System Setup System
Passwort: Password:
% % % %k k 123456
Next Change(Set <
Setup System Setup System
UX behavior: UX behavior:
switch utton
ext Change [Set Next
Save Changes?
YES N
Setup not
changeable!
OK
1 . 2 -Comp. Setup Comp. Setup Comp.
P No. Overfill Amp.: No. Overfill Amp.:
1
Next Change(Set (0-1)
Save Changes?
YES N
Setup not
changeable!
OK

64 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

1.3-Network

Continue at =
MF 1

Continue at 2>
MF 2

1.4- Truck

Continue at =
Pulse Control

Continue at -
activated pulse limit

Continue at =
activated pulse limit

Not applicable =
for pulse. unlimited

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl € » Brief overview of menu structure

Setup Network
MF 1 installed
YES

Next Change

Setup Network
MF 1 installed
YES
Set Nex{

Setup Network
MF 1 Node No.
1
Weiter Change

Setup Netzw.
MF 1 Node No.
1
Set (0-31)

Setup Network
MF 2 installed
NO
Next

Change

Setup Network
MF 2 installed
NO
Set Nex{

Setup Network
MF 2 Node No.
2
ext Change

Setup Netzw.
MF 2 Node No.

Set (0-31)

Setup Network
MC 2 Node No.

Setup Network
MC 2 Node No.

0
Next Change(Set (0-31)
Save Changes?
YES N|
Setup not
changeable!

OK

Setup Truck
Overfill Valve Cont.:
YES,Start/Stop

Next Change

Setup Truck
Overfill Valve Cont.:
YES,Direct
Set Nex{

Setup Truck
Deadman Function:
Change

Setup Truck
Deadman Function:
YES
Set Next

mo
ext

Setup Truck
Speed Cont: Resistor
NO

Next Change

Setup Truck
Speed Cont: Resistor
YES
Set Nex{

Setup Truck
Speed Control Type:
Pulse

Next Change

Setup Truck
Speed Control Type:
Ramp Control
Set Nex{

Pulse Control
Min. Pulse Length:
350 msec

Next Change

Pulse Control
Min. Pulse Length:

Set (200-800)

Pulse Control
Change per Pulse:
50 RPM

Pulse Control
Change per Pulse:

Next Change(Set (10-200)
Pulse Control Pulse Control

Min. Speed: Min. Speed:

600 RPM

Next Change |[Set (200-1000)
Pulse Control Pulse Control

Max. Speed: Max. Speed:

1000 RPM

Next Change(Set (600-1500)

Pulse Control
Delay Speed reduction
0 sek

ext Change

Pulse Control
Delay Speed reduction
0 sek
Set (0-60)

Pulse Control
Pulses from ldle
to Max = 8
[Next

Save Changes?

YES N

65



MultiControl < » Brief overview of menu structure

66

1-Se tup (part

2)

2-Time

3-Dead Man

Totmann-Funktion
NUR mit Umgehung!

4- Logbook

Continue at =
Ramp Control

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Ramp Control
Change per Second:
50 RPM

Ramp Control
Change per Second:

ext Change(Set (10-200)
Ramp Control Ramp Control
Min. Speed: Min. Speed:
600 RPM
ext Change(Set (200-1000)
Ramp Control Ramp Control
Max. Speed: Max. Speed:
1000 RPM
Next Change(Set (600-1500)
Ramp Control
Seconds from Idle
to Max = 8
Next
Save Changes?
YES N
Setup not
changeable!
OK

Setup-Menu
5-Reset
ack Mehr
- Setup Reset Setup Reset
1.5-Reset Factory Reset Factory Reset
NO YES
Next Change|Set Nex{
Factory Reset
not available!
OK
Setup Reset Setup Reset
AlIl parameters set tojAll parameters set to
default? NO default? YES
Next Change |[Set Nexf{
Date/Time
Date: DD.MM.YYYY
Time: HH:MM:SS
Back Change
Date/Time

Change ONLY possible
WITHOUT MultFlow

Enter Password:

Set &
Enter Date
Date: DD.MM.YYYY
New Date:
Set <
Enter Time
Time: HH:MM:SS
New Time:
Set &
Dead Man
Dead Man Override
IYES
YES N|

LOG 1
01.01.2011 00:00
Logbook empty

Previous 1 Nex

(Display example)

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

9.2

Main Menu Part 2

MultiControl € » Brief overview of menu structure

9.21 Setup-Meni
Main-Menu
5-Print 6-Test
Back More
- 3 Print-Menu
5- Print 1-Setup 2- Logbook
(g?rt'fr? MultiFlow! 3-Units
Only wi ultiFlow!) Back
5. l_setup printing. ..
Stop
- Logbook
5.2 Logbook 1-Number 2-Date
Back

6-Test
(part 2)

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

5.3-Units

5.2.1-Nummer

Enter value for
next display!

5.2.2-Date

Enter value for
next display!

Logbook by Number
First Number:

Set €
Logbook by Number
First Number:

Last Number:

Set 4

Logbook by Date/Time

Set €

Logbook Date

Start Date:
DD.MM.YYYY

Set €

Logbook Date

End Date: DD.MM.YYYY
End Time: HH:MM:SS
Set

<

Logbook by Date/Time

Set

Printing. ..

Stop

Test-Menu
1-Base
Overfill
3-Terminal
Back

2-

More

6.l1-Base

6.2-Overfill

Basis node 21
Radio DVDI13301660
SW 1.04 Fw 2.14
Back

(Display example)

Overf. node 21
Radio DVDI13301660
SW 1.04 Fw 2.14
Back

6.3-Terminal

Terminal node 21
Radio DVDI13301660
SW 1.04 Fw 2.14

Back

(Display example)

(Display example)

67



MultiControl € » Maintenance MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

10 Maintenance

The devices must not be modified mechanically or electronically in any
way.

X During cleaning with a steam cleaner or with pressurised water, the
devices should be protected from the water jet. Never aim the steam jet
directly onto the devices!

8 We cannot accept responsibility for any damage caused by moisture in
the equipment as a result of improper cleaning procedures.

For all devices, a regular safety check in accordance with industrial
safety regulations must be carried out. Equipment and protective
systems which fall under the scope of Directive 94/9/EC and are

™
\:Aﬁ} operated in hazardous areas are also classified installations. It is the
ol international standard EN60079-17 observed and there are other,

country-specific policies, such as in Germany (Ordinance on Industrial
Safety and Health) apply.

10.1 Maintenance plan

daily weekly monthly annually

Clean the outside of X
the device

Visual testing X

Checking the LED s X

Examination of the
case mounting for tight X
fit

Check the cable and
check function with X
GWG

10.2 General

X When cleaning with a steam cleaner or pressurized water, the device
must be protected from the water jet. Never aim steam directly at the
device!

8 If moisture is found in the devices, which can be traced back to improper
cleaning work, the warrantee is voided.

@ A regular safety check must be carried out for all devices.

68 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl <« » Maintenance

€3 If a MultiControl system device is replaced, the new device must be
integrated into the existing wireless network, which consists of the base
station, OPU and the remote control.

& see chapter 7.6 "Interconnecting the remote control and the OPU with
the base station" / page 55.

10.3 Replacing the base station circuit board
(part no: 352282)

10.3.1 Loosen screws and plug

1. Turn the base station OFF.
2. Open the lid of the base station.

3. Loosen the screws of the circuit board left and right
(see the markings).

4. Before you can pull out the 4 plugs, first the locking screws to the left
and right of the plug must be loosened. Then it can be pulled out.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 69



MultiControl €4 » Maintenance MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

10.3.2 Unscrew antenna's BNC plug

1. Warning:
the antenna's BNC plug is not plugged in, but rather screwed on - see
diagram!

2. First unscrew, then pull.

10.3.3 Take out the circuit board unit

.
t Ay
et
‘Avhy

1. Carefully bend the cable back.

2. Take special care not the pull out the BNC cable too far. The soldering
point can be easily damaged! See marking.

3. Then pull the circuit board unit straight up, as shown.

70 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl < » Maintenance

10.3.4 Replace circuit board unit

1. Now the circuit board unit can be replaced.
(Part no: 352282)

2. Reassemble in reverse order.

10.3.5 Change label and serial number

F” With the replacement of the board for the base station, the Multi Control
overfill prevention has a new serial number and node number. Thus, the
old nameplate on the case must be exchanged with the enclosed new
label and new serial number.

Next, set with the hand control device, the new node numbers for
MC2HH2 and MC2ASE2.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 71



MultiControl €4 » Maintenance MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

10.4 Battery change MC2HH2

Necessary battery pack

e part no. 352323 (7,2 Volt, 1,0 Ah)

e Powerstrip large

S
\ S,
h’\":" > /
battery pack Powerstrip
Necessary tools
e Cross-tip screwdriver (magnetic)
Procedure
MC2HH2 Carefully open the cover.

Remove the 4 rubber caps, and
remove the 4 screws.

| trContraol
TEILE-NR.: MC2HH

1.) Carefully remove the battery E 2.) Disconnect the ribbon cable Remove the two screws to

plug. by pushing the dark locking remove the board.
mechanism up and remove the - ideally use a magnetic screwdriver
cable.

72 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl <« » Maintenance

@ Carefully remove the mainboard
and push the cable ribbon
through the mainboard opening.

Open device --> Insert the new battery using the
Remove the battery pack and provided adhesive strips as
dispose of in due form. shown.

Remove with care!
In older devices, the battery
pack may be fixed very tightly !

@ Reassemble the MC2HH2, Fix the board with the two Function test after the

reversing the previous steps.
Take care not to bend the flat
ribbon cable in the process.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

SCrews. reassembly of the MC2HH2.

- ideally use magnetic screwdriver The display shows a battery
symbol and the lettering
SENINGH

B ringt Rk e

73



MultiControl € » Maintenance MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

MC2ASE2

10.5 Battery change MC2ASE?2

Necessary battery pack

e Part no. P8000005635 (Bottom part, complete)

Necessary tools

e Cross-tip screwdriver

Procedure
Remove lower protection Remove the three screws with
rubber-ring. the cross-tip screwdriver.

oy,

@ Gently twist the lower part and Disconnect from 6-pin plug the @ Completely remove bottom part.
carefully remove from device. upper board group.

74

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl <« » Maintenance

Replace bottom part. Connect the 6-pin plug to the @ Carefully push the lower part
(Part no. P8000005635) upper board group. with a slight twist into the
housing.

R
\

Align the bottom part and Mount lower protection ring.
secure it with the three screws.

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 75



MultiControl € » Abstract from ElexV (§12) MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

11 Abstract from ElexV (812)

Inspections

(1) The operator must arrange for the electrical devices to be inspected
for the proper condition of their assembly, installation and operation by
a qualified electrician or directed and supervised by a qualified
electrician.

1. before first use
2. in specific time intervals.

The periods must be calculated so that resulting deficiencies, which
must be assumed, are determined in a timely manner. The
inspections according to sentence 1 no. 2 must be carried out every
three years. They may be omitted if the electrical devices are
constantly monitored by a responsible engineer.

(2) During the inspection, related standard engineering practices must be
followed.

(3) If requested by the relevant authority, a test book with specific entries
must be kept.

(4) In case of damage or in special cases, the regulating authority may
arrange a special inspection by an expert. The operator must arrange
that an assigned inspection, executed according to sentence 1, is
carried out.

Abstract from Bundesarbeitsblatt 3/1997 page 101
(German Labor Bureau Sheet 3/1997)

76 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl € » Technical Data

12 Technical Data

12.1 Electrical specifications of the base
station (MC2BASE)

24V Nominal voltage
(operable range from 15...30V) max. 35 W

5 x Relay outputs 24V/500 mA
Switching output 1 x Voltage output 12V/420mA
3 x Solid state outputs 24V/300mA

Antenna connection  TNC plug 50 Ohm, external antenna

Supply

Output power: 500mwW

Resle e Sensitivity: -105dBm

Inputs 1 x 24V Digital input
1 x CAN-bus

Data circuit (termination selectable with DIP switch SW3)
100 KHz

Charging voltage OPU: 19.5V / 420mA

for batteries Remote control: 13.5V / 420mA

Protection type IP65 for installation in the driver's cab

Operating

-20°C to 50 °C (-4 °F to 122 °F)
temperature

12.2 Electrical specifications of the base
station (MC2BASE?2)

24 V Nominal voltage
(operable range from 15...30V) max. 35 W

6 x Relay outputs 24V/500 mA
Switching output 1 x Voltage output 12V/420mA
3 x Solid state outputs 24V/300mA

Antenna connection  TNC plug 50 Ohm, external antenna

Supply

Output power: 500mwW
Sensitivity: -105dBm

1 x 24V Digital input

Radio module

e 1 x Open Collector input (20Hz to 100Hz)
1 x CAN-bus
Data circuit (termination selectable with DIP switch SW3)
100 KHz
Charging voltage OPU: 19.5V / 420mA
for batteries Remote control: 13.5V / 420mA
Protection type IP65 for installation in the driver's cab
OISR, .20 °C 0 50 °C (-4 °F to 122 °F)
temperature

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 77



MultiControl €4 » Technical Data

78

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

12.3 Electrical specifications of the OPU (MC2ASE?2)

Supply

OFD circuit

Antenna connection
Radio module

Protection type

Operating
temperature

12V nominal voltage from internal battery
less than 12 watts from the internal battery, battery
charging takes place in a charging station in the vehicle

Intrinsic safety protection type EEx ia IIB

Maximum values : Uy < 24.6V, |, <159.3 mA, P, <1.0 W
highest permissible external inductivity: L, < 4.4 mH
highest permissible external capacity: C, < 340 nF

External antenna

Power output: 500mW
Sensitivity: -105dBm

IP54

-20 °C t0 50 °C (-4 °F to 122 °F)

12.4 Electrical specifications of the remote
control (MC2HH2)

Supply
Keypad
Display
Antenna connection

Radio module

Protection type

Operating
temperature

7.2V nominal voltage from internal battery
14 keys (membrane keypad)

Graphical LCD-4 lines with backlight
External antenna

Power output: 500mW
Sensitivity: -105dBm

IP54

-20 °C t0 50 °C (-4 °F to 122 °F)

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) MultiControl €4 » Address and contact details

13 Address and contact details

Our service department will be happy to assist and can be contacted as
follows:

'FMCEchnoIogiﬁ

Measurement Solutions

F. A. Sening GmbH
Regentstrasse 1
D-25474 Ellerbek

Tel..  +49(0)4101304-0 (Switchboard)

Fax: +49(0)4101 304 - 152  (Service)

Fax: +49(0)4101 304 - 133  (Sales)

Fax: +49 (0)4101 304 - 255 (Order processing)
E-Mail: info.ellerbek @ fmcti.com

Web: www.fmctechnologies.com/seningttp

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies 79



MultiControl €4 » Address and contact details MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Appendix A. Drawings and Approvals

Drawing

Description No.

Page

Base Station for
MultiControl (MC2BASE /MC2BASE?2)

Hand Held for MultiControl2 (MC2HH2) P8000005509 83

E51.352259 82

Overfill prevention amplifier for

MultiControl2 (MC2ASE2) ELLBSAD et
Charge Cradle for MultiControl (MC2CHARGE) E51.252496 85
Extension cable for MultiControl (MC2CABLE) E51.352266 86
Antenna for MultiControl (MC2ANTENNA) E51.352253 87

MultiControl Ausgangsbeschaltung
Basisstation (MC2BASE?2)

Verdrahtungsplan / Anbindung MultiControl
Drehzahlverstellung E61.352292 89
an Har TruckFit Pumpe (MC2BASE?2)

Verdrahtungsplan / Anschluss MC2BASE2 an EMIS2
und MultiFlow (MC2BASE?2)

Approvals

E51.352291 88

E61.352290 90

EC - Declaration of Conformity 91

Documentation and drawings as PDF files on the Internet:

www.fmctechnologies.com/seningttp

80 Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Index

A

AKKupacK..........cccevveeieeeennns 72,74
Antenna.........coeeeveeennnnnn. 23, 29, 30
Approvals ........cccoceeeeeeeeeenciene, 91
ASE .o 62
B

BacK ....uoeeviiiiiiiiiee e, 12, 26
Backlighting.........cccocvvvveeeeiiinnns 60
Base......ccoovviiniiiinnnnnn 23, 30, 33, 34
Base station..............ccceevueen. 62, 63
BaSIiC...cvvieieeeieieeeeee e 30
BatterieS ......cooevvvveiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeen, 8
C

CANDUS ..., 34
CAN-bus............. 25, 31, 35, 36, 45
CAN-BUS .....oovvvieeieeeiieee e 31
Charging.....ccccceceveeeiinnns 17, 23, 27
Cleaning .....ccocceeeveeeeevvcciiieneeeenn, 68
D

Date...coveiiieeeeeee e 33
Dead-man........ccceeeeeeennns 17, 41, 42
Default........cooovveevieiiiiiieee, 32
Delayed rotating speed reduction
................................................... 53
DIP oo 31
Discharge........c......... 15, 47, 48, 49
Double.......coveeiiiiii 36
Download ...........oeeveiiiiiiiiee, 59
Download software..................... 60
Downloads........ccccoeeeeeeiiievinnnnnnnn. 62
DIVEI'S weveiieieiiieeee e 28
E

EC-Declaration of Conformity
MultiControl .........cceeeveeiiiiieninnnnn. 91
EmMergency ......cccceeeeveviieieinininenn, 40
ENgine ...ccooccveeeeiiiiinneen, 32,40, 52
EX i 8
Extension..........cceeeveeenen. 18, 24, 27
Extraction tool..........cccoeevevvnnrenne. 60
F

Field...cooooeeiiiieee e, 12, 26
Fill oo, 17, 26
FIOW v 40
Function.........ccoeeeeeieeeverivnnnen, 39, 45

G

General Operating License........ 10
H

Hand-held control unit ... 59, 60, 61
Hand-held remote control.......... 11
Hand-Held remote control ... 26, 39
[ (0] = 15, 43, 48
Hose path selection............. 15, 48
I

Idle .., 39
Idle mode.......ccccoeeeeeeeeriennnn. 52, 64
1AliNG .o 39
Impulssteuerung .......ccccceeeeenees 53
Increased engine speed...... 40, 54
INSPECLIONS...ccceeiiiiiiiiiieie e 76
L

LED .o, 44
(o]0 ] oo o) G 42,43
Logbook entries.........cccceveeeennnns 42
loss detection......cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 38
M

MC2ASE2......ooooeeiiiiieeeeeeeen, 47
microcontroller........ccccceeeeeeeennnn. 61
Microcontroller......... 59, 60, 62, 63
MME ..., 54
1Y) (o] SRR 39
Motor management controller.... 52
N

node NUMDEr......c..ceevvviiiieeeeeenens 63
Node number.........cccevvveeeeeenens 63
O

OFD....... 16, 18, 26, 43, 49, 50, 51
OFD plug ........c........ 18, 43, 44, 45
OP. 23,50
Operating ......cccceveeeeeveiciineeeeeeenn, 44
Operational checks..........ccccee...... 8
OPU..8, 17, 18, 26, 30, 43, 44, 45,
50, 51, 69

Overfill.......... 16, 17, 26, 30, 49, 51
Overfill prevention.............cc..e.... 37
overfill prevention system.......... 37
Overfill statuS........cocvvvvvieeeeennnns 45
P

Pairing......cccvveeeieiiiiiiiies 33

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MultiControl < » Address and contact details

Parameter ...........ccooeeeiiieeeee. 35
Password .........cccccevviiiieiiiiinnnnn 32
PICtOgrams. .......ccevveeeveiiciiineeneeeenn, 7
Preset....14, 16, 39, 40, 41, 49, 50,
51

Print......... 52
Printer.............. 52
Programming mode ................... 62
Progress indicator ...................... 60
Pulse control .................. 32,52,53
R

Ramp.......ccco 54
Ramp control..............c......... 32,52
Ready for download.................... 60
Remote...........ccooeeiiii, 26, 28

Remote control..12, 13, 14, 26, 32,
33, 40, 45, 47, 49, 50, 69

RESEL....iiieeee e, 33
ResistanCe .....ccceveeeveviveeeeeennn, 32
Resistance control ..................... 52
ROl oo 43
S
Selection ......cceeevevieieieeeeeeee, 39
Service department.................... 79
Setup..coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 31
Setup settings .....ccceeeeeeiennns 11, 48
SHIFT .o, 39
Stand .....ceeeeiiiie 30, 33
State...ooovvieieeeeeeen 13, 26, 44
T
Terminating........cccccvevveeeeiiicenns 31
TIME v, 17, 41
Time settingsS.......ccccveveeviiveeeenee 33
U
Unlimited pulse control............... 54
Unrolling ..o, 43
V
Voltage supply .....cccoceeeviieeeennnn. 8
VOolUME ..., 15, 48
Vorwahl-Bildschirm .................... 47
W
welding Work ..., 9
WIreless .......coovvveeeieeiiiiiieeee, 33
Wireless transmission................ 62
81



Drawings
51.352259 - Basis Station for MultiControl (MC2BASE/MC2BASE?2)

B
|
|

L

~190

160

90

110

M16x1,5 schwarz (10x)
M16x1,5 black (10x)

|

TNC Einbaubuchse
TNC Bulk Head Jack

240

M12x1,5 schwarz (3x)
M12x1,5 black (3x)

Verschraubungen / Cable glands

M16x1,5 / @5 - 10 mm
M12x1,5 / @3 -6,5 mm

Basisstation
Base Station

F.A. Sening GmbH
'chhdmologhs D-25474 E||erbe?<, Germany

“Schutzvermerk nach DIN ISO 16016 beachten”

fir / for MultiControl 22 ngTéefonom Tarsen
P T—N . Eﬁfﬂﬁﬂm__um_ Drawing No.: Rev.
Ca=R0 MC2BASE 51352259

L

82 MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



P8000005509 - Hand Held for MultiControl2 (MC2HH2)

/] ; R 4D
G Tachnologles g
F1 F2
S 1 2 3 Fn
= Start| | Stop| | Stop
//‘
4 5 6 1
Set +| | Aux Set - @/
7 8 9
Vol.H | Vol. -
0
@ || || @
& ) Y
76 21
~29
12 1352323 ] Batteriepack Battery package
lrtg?ﬁ/ -II;ZI:'?-II\I“;:/ csltuuacnkt{ Benennung Description

ALL TOLERANCED DIMENSIONS ARE FOR INSTALLATION ONLY.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

P M CE Technologies

F.A. Sening GmbH, Regentstr. 1, 25474 Ellerbek, Germany

"Schutzvermerk nach BIN IS0 16016 beachten”

Date/Datum| Name Item name / Benennung .
13 $<@ S s MC2HH2 Handbediengeraet / Hand Held
.02. arsen
made for / zugehérig zu
Method 1 ethod 3 [Checked 13.02.2013 |Rehfeld fuer MultiControl2
Scale / Malst. 1:1 Item-No. / Teile-Nr. Drawing No. / Zeichnungs-Nr. Rev. Sheet/ 4
Size / Format  1SO - A4 Blatt
Weight / Gewicht  0,2kg P8000005509 00000 of /von 1

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

83



51.352342 - Overfill prevention amplifier for MultiControl2 (MC2ASE2)

84

o> -
EIZ:::::Z::ZIJ QZ:::::::::Q
L | H A |
| | | |
| | | |
| i | | |
L | |
| | | [ (i | I
| . | | |
| | | | |
| i | | |
| | | = | |
| | | |
| | [ | |
| i | | |
| | | | |
| ¢ | | |
| | | | |
| | | |
| [ | |
! | | !
'Ié‘____::____lljl' 'EL____:“:____JH'
| Y I S | | o ——— ——
3
@///.
®50
®76
Werkstoffe: Material:
verzinkter Stahl zinc coated steel
POM POM
®70 NBR NBR
:C
)
=
b
()
0
O
é 1 P80_00005635 1 Unterteil komplett / Akkupack Bottom part, complete | Battery pack
8 lrt:?ﬁ/ L?:'?-Il\l\l;:/ gf::hl Benennung Description
= ALL TOLERANCED DIMENSIONS ARE FOR INSTALLATION ONLY. ;
= | ALLOTHER DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. _ MC Technologies
o F.A. Sening GmbH, Regentstr. 1, 25474 Ellerbek, Germany
c
x Date / Datum Name ltem name / Benennung .
: | O-3E® AS-Verstaerker / AS-Amplifier
E Drawn | 02.11.2012 [Larsen o
@ made for / zugehérig zu
Z Method 1 ethod 3 |Checked| 05.11.2012 |Amndt fuer MultiControl2
E Scale / MaRst. 1:2 Item-No. / Teile-Nr. Drawing No. / Zeichnungs-Nr. Rev. Sheet/ 4
G |size/Format  1s0- A4 Blatt
h Weight / Gewicht 1 '0 kg MCZASEZ 352342_51 OOA OO of /von 1

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



51.252496 - Ladegerat fur MultiControl (MC2CHARGE) - Englisch

= [
-
=
| o
N
126
o
o
w el
[{e]
o
N

60

L Werkstoffe: Material:
= Aluminium Aluminium
9 verzinkter Stahl zinc coated steel
- POM POM
Lodegero’r F.A. Sening GmbH

Charge Cradle
fOr / for MultiControl

‘mehnologics D-25474 Ellerbek, Germany

Weight

0.6

59

Date

Name

15.07.2010 Larsen

"Protective note according to DIN |

Part-No.

MC2CHARGE

Changed
e 0

Name.

Drawing No Rev

51.252496

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

85



51.352266 - Extension cable for MultiControl (MC2CABLE)

mm
/T
g | e -
= Verldngerungskabel FMCrec T Sening GmbH
g Extension cable hnolog D-25474 Ellerbek, Germany
* fOr / for MultiControl 2007010 | Lasen
z 1 _ Gpe‘g’“‘dwam Mabum g | ZEICNTUNGS-HT Rev
2 Teile-Nr. MC2CABLE 513522464

86 MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13) Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



E51.352253 - Antenna for MultiControl (MC2ANTENNA)

~300

51.352253

— = > 1
:E_J ~3m

2 Antenne F.A. Sening GmbH
c |I°bg D—25474 Ellerbek, Germany
. Antenna FMC rechnologies

g f“ / f M li_-C _I_ l Weight : Date: Name :

g ur /7 ror Futricontro 0,3 kgJ1L+.o7.2o1o Larsen
:g P ar 1. _ N 0. thCal "ﬂe‘j‘ D Nape | Prawing No. Rev.
d[——————  MCZANTENNA

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

87



51.352291 - MultiControl Basis station outputs (MC2BASE2)

88

R149

R150

R151

G

L107
+|C126
T101
RE101]
K104
1
T & FIoT |2
—d
T102 2 3
D102 Re102|
T & Flee [ °¢4
—F los
—
T103 2 6
Re123)|
T & Fios | °7
) " 8
NS —J
T104 e 9
D103 RE104]
T & Fiod | 210
7 lo11
—J
2 12

R153 '
T105

R154 '
T106

R155 "
T107
T108
R156

2
RE105|
T & Fios [ °°
— 4
—T
2 5
RE106]
D104
T & Fioe | °°6
—1 7
? 8
4 ocie2
EATRraE: :
R158
LD10} 1o
f} K o1 R164 R165
» 0c1e3
[> 1 4
RI59 [: é
LD1@
f} T T2ie2 R166 R167 "
4 1
Ti89 py OCc1e4
1 4 3 2
R160 ans} [: ZE\ SWies
In 32103 & 11} 12
R168 R169

Motor-Start
Engine-Start

Motor-Stop
Engine-Stop

Schlauch abrollen
Unroii hose wheel

Schlauch aufrollen
Roll up hose wheel

Kabel ASE Eingang
Cable ASE input

Geréate Verlust Anzeige
Device loss detection

AUX

+US
+US

SET-

Ausgangsbeschaltung
Basisstation
SET+  Base station outputs

ALL TOLERANCED DIMENSIONS ARE FOR INSTALLATION ONLY.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

F.A. Sening GmbH, Regentstr. 1, 25474 Ellerbek, Germany

'FMCTechnoIogies

Date / Datum Name

Drawn 19.10.2011 |Larsen

Checked

Item name / Benennung

MultiControl MC2BASE?2

made for / zugehdérig zu

Method 1 I)_illethog 3
1:1

“Schutzvermerk nach BIN ISO 16016 beachten”

Scale / MaRst.
Size / Format ISO - A4
Weight / Gewicht kg

ltem-No. / Teile-Nr.

Drawing No. / Zeichnungs-Nr. Rev Sheet/ 4

352291 51 000.00}s1an 7

Blatt

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



E61.352292 - Connection diagram MultiControl engine speed control to the TruckFIT pump (MC2BASE2)

8 L 9 s 1 [ 7 [ € z [ 1 |
: — 6% 1WoIMaD / 14BIaAA
co>\mbo 00000 193 C6CCSE V-0SI wewioqsemg| +U34U2830 9L09) 0S| NIQ YIRU HIBWIRAZINYDS,,
2%:@ Ay “IN-sBunuyolez / ‘oN Buimelq “IN-9lI8L / "ON-Way Wi “1ISUBN / 91205 - - " T " " - "V "
Z1044U0 3NN pooaun| € Roul9) | pouei (ASVEIINW

nz Buoyabnz / io} spew
weJdbeip buiaim

Bunuusuag / sweu waj|

uasJeq Lozol'sl | umeig

=

sweN  |wnieq /eleq

Auew.ag “3qa113 yLySZ 'L “1454uabaY ‘HAuD Buiuas v’y

Z10J4U0) 1N

uoljduny 1412ads

"ATNO JONINF3Y ¥04 F4Y SNOISNIWIT ¥3HLO TIV r
mﬂ_no_o.-ﬁ._-u:* "ATNO NOILYTIYLSNI ¥Od F4v SNOISNIWIQ GFONVYI 0L TV I @ o35y 2108
O ——aNo
dwnd }144onJ] 8y} 0} _ o 3 uoiyI24ap $501 3(A3(Q
|josuoo paads auibus ' Q Uru.ﬁ
[onuoDN Welbelp uondsuuo) 7 dung-deen m Muuﬁ xny
! wouy SN+ - 0 m .mmw
O * +J35
7 I 51y
8/ "L/ B (SMId 'sn "YEN) AME _
/T3 1B (SNUlY 'PUNOJD "10}d3UU0d Ylded) AQ _ Adaijeq pnay
:}394407 3. U0I}I3UU0) ' wouy kiddns somod
3AIBA PIOU3)OS 3Y} JBU4 A)1UBSSII3U SI 4| "J3JN}IBSNUBW WoJy pasanbad §| ;340N ; ¢ s N_@ —— oA
VE'Q XBW A%Z 'S3AIBA PIOUBIOS =+ : * NW* [ Mm = I
(A4aanap yo adods jou)j Jejwis 4o 40oyNL dA| "apoip buneaym-aaiy » ; ﬂw = "
R E
! l l | | S T =] wims oy
7 I 101y
! KJayyeq yandy
_’ wouy A)ddns Jamod \_
| A o T : : o |
| " | & i
' I = [ - ' "
! - AW 509 _ gz |
(Jojow ayy _ - U I
' Wwo.J4 J04I3}3p MO - . ) !
| m>_Lm> m_ocw_wm 24 oy wg’o uw| | ¢H-| %|me. Aa==P\8 ) m _
| 250 ] V1 ! 1 i |
' 2.< . _ '
H ! ! = we'p U ! i | @ @ i
Jrae | - | d 0y o )\ S
o4 S _ T podg || 0 5
: = 508 | 7 L | i |
e B |
7 ,,r_mmm%m:ﬁmuw +>z** ! 9A)BA MO]JdaA0 7
. J3INP3J 34NSS3d b e - UM 114304 | _
ﬁ 1044U0) 3Jnssadd ‘ud wg Ul _
' €00Z°'20%0 24B4S UOISIARL 'JeeY SUDYY '
| Auedwo) J0 Asajunod Aq €-0z8z-SL-| Buimedp ayy jo preuysqy |
8 [ L 9 s | i € [2 | ] |

89

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies



E61.352290 - Wiring diagram Connection with EMIS2 and MultiFlow (MC2BASE2)

8 L | 9 s | Y € 4 [ ]
. — b
+ wen900°000 193 0622S¢ m“.ow, Eo_ﬁﬂohhz\m“,m LU24yde39 9,09] 0S| NIQ Y2BU YJIWIaAZ4NYIS,,
L :muwﬂ_m "y “IN-sBunuyolaz / “oN Buimelg “IN-3[12 ] / "ON-Wa}| (5 ‘1SgelN / 9|eog
MO|4BINA| puB ZSIAIT Yim ﬂww/mmmw%wwuwwwmmm PEX03YD| € ROYI9) | PoylelN
4 . Jpuly | 0LOT L0CL umendl AN Y11 /- ~N = - - /. .~ T T T T T T T
weibelp Bul @vm
A08IP DU o aveo 10w =C _ﬂ LV éz:é:_ _ﬁ ev zoz_%a_
Auewisg Naqua||3 v/¥Gz | isiusbay ‘Hawo Buluss v 4 . >O “ H O O >o “ H O W
'ATNO FONTFST HO4 TV SNOISNIWIQ ¥3HLO TV = ===
uﬂ_no_o-_-_uﬂ._.us* *ATNO NOILYTIVLSNI 404 FuY SNOISNIWIQ GIONVATIOL TV | xy (O | | xy § =g OIN] |
] | Jajulg H-0— _ | Jajurd m=mme) |
: - : -
_ (20 _ _ =0 _
_ XL FHOw _ _ x| FB=0S _
| snany) | EEEES | | snaw) | FER _
3 | AO M o~ _ _ >on_ M r./v‘m._ NGJ URoIg _
_ A et IdOL I _ _ N IAS IdOO HM] S91GM _
L Sng-NvJ / A344eg
79L16€'163 Buime.g T R r— ]
o pabueysun Buiaim J3y4p N/ | 7
m m _Eg.aa.:. m —— 3sv +abuey) 7
a i e Q — o
2T | | dees — el |
U N. _ 7 _ ww — ozm yndyno Jayndwe 1114340 7
= —
g 2oL | | I 073 |
> 2 N .o H10A 9¢ + 0 O] | ®) i
N 5 2 | Y N I — /.:u%“umﬁ AR [ feA |
58 _ WB - NV X3 ] * NVD Xd o e | | /.ﬁunn“ A Q 1 ono 7
g+ | F=o yXL| yxy o= | ﬁém SQ I W 7
FA0 + + o 3A33)5 pU? 3)|qed zu.“_”u.u_ ) S
_ = ax. [+ axy f  pua =ige) _ wesewS I, 7
J _ [T -gxl]-dxd oS 7 vanep _ . 7 Q T [¥=R 2JIMS MOY4 7
| | _ O 0 |
| O | | | Q |
_ i | | : O Hieys aubug |
n _ | | _ o M |
_ ) doys auibug
_ f | _ on f
b S 3 193YMm 3SOH 1j0.up
_ ” _ | _ o ey W
g _ 7 _ _ _ m ulm 133yM 3soH dn yjoy 7
73 =
_ _ il 7 _ | _ 9 4.y |
_ | | | _ Q |
| 7 _ _ _ O ——qo  Mudsy e |
— _ o 3 U0l43949p $50] IA3Q
Ul | _ PI2H puey _ | Q Uru.ﬁ |
= p4e0gq-nd) | | o |
| i _ 9)ped) abue | om ¢ISYEIIN
a L 1Pe4] 4 . _ . ¥ .+ uole]s aseg 7
y I3 O O T _ O Do Z10duo)ng |
_w {SIWNT FIN-L 7 _ Z @ " * 435 7
- Y Y _ _ 7
- - |
8 [ L 9 [ | Y [ € [ z I |

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

90



Approvals

EC-Declaration of Conformity MultiControl

10

11

12

15

Sening® is a registered trademark of FMC Technologies

*MC technologies Cieoa, Gormany

EG - Konformitatserklarung
EC - Declaration of Conformity

im Sinne der EG-Richtlinie (ber explosionsgeschlitzte Geréate

nach 94/9/EG (ATEX)
as defined by non-electrical explosion protected Equipment Directive 94/9/EC

Der Hersteller / The Manufacturer
F.A. Sening GmbH, RegentstraBe 1, D-25474 Ellerbek

erklart hiermit, dass das (die) explosionsgeschuitzte(n) Gerat(e) des Systems
herewith we declare, that the explosion protected Equipment of the system

MultiControl
Produktbezeichnung: Zundschutzart: EG - Baumusterbescheinigung’
Product: Type of protection: EC - Type Test Approval

MC2ASE (&0 1l (1) G [Exia] IIB TUV 10 ATEX 386372
PC2BASE

Keine Installation in explosionsgefahrdeter Atmosphéare
MC2HH Noi Hpa

lo installation in hazardous area

MC2CHARGE

einschlieRlich aller Ergéanzungen / including all supplements

In der gelieferten Ausfiihrung den folgenden Sicherheitsanforderungen entspricht (entsprechen):
Corresponds to following safety requirements in the delivered implementation:

Grundlegende Normen / CENELEC: ...........ocoiiiiiiiiiii EN 60079-0:2006; EN 60079-11:2007
Basic norms:

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen, insbesondere:..
Applied harmonized standards, in particular:

Benannte Stelle / Produktionstiberwachung:............cccooeoiiiiis Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt
Notified Body Production control PTB 99 ATEX Q001; CE 0102
Prifungen/Uberwachung/Kontrollen wahrend der Fertigung: ......... Hersteller

Examination/inspection/tests during manufacturing: Manufacturer

Die zugehdrige Betriebsanleitung enthalt wichtige sicherheitstechnische Hinweise und Vorschriften fur die

Aufstellung, Inbetriebnahme Wartung und Instandhaltung der (s) Gerat(es).
The appropriate operator's manual contains important safety technical notes and regulations for the installation, placing into
operation, maintenance and maintenance of the equipment.

(B) der EG-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG Uber elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit
defined by the electromagnetic compatibility directive 2004/108/EC

entspricht, die in der genannten EG - Richtlinie einschlieRlich aller Anderungen iber die
elektromagnetische Vertréglichkeit festgelegt ist. Zur Beurteilung des Erzeugnisses hinsichtlich der

Elektromagnetischen Vertraglichkeit wurden die folgenden Vorschriften angewendet:
is in conformity with the named E.C. directive including all changes relating to the electromagnetic compatibility. For verification of
conformity with the protection requirements the following standard was applied:

Grundlegende Norm:..........ccccccoevisee e e s s s ... ENG61000-6-3

Basic norm:

Ort und Datum: Ellerbek, 22.09.2011 Geschaftsfiihrer ﬂ@/ ;
Location and date General Manager / (F. JﬁnssorU

MN F10 001 EN || DOK-523E || Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)

91



The specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice and any user of said specifications should verify from the manufacturer that the specifications are
currently in effect. Otherwise, the manufacturer assumes no responsibility for the use of specifications which may have been changed and are no longer in effect.

Contact information is subject to change. For the most current contact information, visit our website at www.fmctechnologies.com/measurementsolutions and click on the
“Contact Us” link in the left-hand column.

Headquarters:

500 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Suite 100 Houston, TX 77067 USA, Phone: +1 (281) 260 2190, Fax: +1 (281) 260 2191

Measurement Products and Equipment: Integrated Measurement Systems:

Erie, PA USA +1 (814) 898 5000 Dubai, United Arab Emirates +971 (4) 883 0303 Corpus Christi, TX USA +1 (361) 289 3400
Ellerbek, Germany +49 (4101) 3040 Los Angeles, CA USA +1 (310) 328 1236 Kongsberg, Norway +47 (32) 28 67 00
Barcelona, Spain +34 (93) 201 0989 Melbourne, Australia +61 (3) 9807 2818 San Juan, Puerto Rico +1 (787) 772 8100
Beijing, China +86 (10) 6500 2251 Moscow, Russia +7 (495) 5648705 Dubai, United Arab Emirates +971 (4) 883 0303

Buenos Aires, Argentina +54 (11) 4312 4736 Singapore +65 6861 3011
Burnham, England +44 (1628) 603205

Visit our website at www.fmctechnologies.com/measurementsolutions
Printed in Germany © 04/14 F. A. Sening GmbH, Inc. All rights reserved. MN F10 001 EN / DOK-523E Issue/Rev. 1.04 (01/13)



